REGULAR MEETING
PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

July 19, 1993

7:30 P.M.
Library Conference Room
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- Oral Communications

At this time, in accordance with California Government Code Section 54954.3, members of
the public may address the Library Board of Trustees on any matter within the jurisdiction
of the Board.

In accordance with Library Board Policy adopted on April 13, 1992, presentations by the
public are limited to 5 minutes per person.

In accordance with California Government Code Section 54954.3, members of the public are
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CLAIMS (Items 8 - 10)

)

}\A_/

(30"

“10,

Presentation: Library Director
Recommendation: Approve by Motion

Items 8 - 10 may be considered together as one motion to approve the Claims. Items may
be removed for individual consideration before the Claims are adopted. Ttems removed must
then each have a separate motion.

Nonstandard Claims in excess of $300. {Approve)

Nonstandard Claim in the amount of $62,437.00 forwarded to the Orange County Auditor on
July 12, 1993, with three Trustee signatures for payments of retirement incentives and final

paychecks for Addotta, Daniels, Garcia, and Jackson.

Claims forwarded by the Library Director. {Approve)

Claims forwarded by the Library Director On June 30 and July 8, for a total of $5,819.61,

Current Claims and Payroll. (Approve)

Current Claims of $13,761.63. Payrolls 3042, 3043, and 3044, for a cumulative payroll
total of $69,390.00. Combined total of Current Claims and Payroll of $83,151.63.

FINANCIAL REPORT (Items 11 - 14)

Recommendation: Approve by Motion

¥ Presentation: Library Director
s Vs

11,

12.

14,

Items 11 - 14 may be considered together as one motion to approve the Financial Réport.
Items may be removed for individual consideration before the Financial Report is adopted.
[tems removed must then each have a separate motion,

Financial Report for June, 1993. (Receive & File)

Office General Ledger & Check Registers for June, 1993. (Receive & File)

Overdue Collection Report for June, 1993, (Receive & File)

Vending Machine Report for June, 1993. (Receive & File)
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GENERAL CONSENT CALENDAR (Ttems 15 - 25)

Presentation: Library Director
Recommendation: Approve by Motion

Items 15 - 25 may be considered together as one motion to approve the General Consent
}\< / b Calendar. Ttems may be removed for individual consideration before the General Consent
- Calendar is adopted. Items removed must then each have a separate motion,
f,
(15/ Report from Trustees Shkoler and West on their meeting with Dennis Moss of Blanning and
Baker on July 7, 1993, as approved by the Board at its June 21, 1993, Regular Meeting,

(Receive & File)

Qéj/ Statement from Trustee Stark regarding her concerns about the retirement incentive program
approved by the Board at its June 21, 1993, Regular Meezng (Receive & F1le) et /
[{J% . My = Al %fgt: [ f;‘
17. Circulation Report for June, 1993, (Receive & File) Pt}

[8.  Volunteer Report for June, 1993. (Receive & File)

19, Review of Shared Maintenance Costs with the City of Placentia under the Joint Powers
Authority. (Receive & File)

20. | Building Maintenance Report for June, 1993. (Receive & File)

21. Personnel Report for June, 1993. (Receive, File, and Ratify Appointments)

22.  Travel Authorization. (Approve)

23.  Blectronic Notification System for notifying patrons of veserves and overdues. (Receive &

jile)

the Contract by the Library Director) Powed & M}‘ ? Lhtennes / ron- 7.

- £ed e

Interior Maintenance Services Contract fg- 199321994, (Appiove & Aﬁf}{m ize Si’éﬁatﬁié;f

: Slgnatme of the Contract by the L1b1a1y Dnectm)



Placentia Library Regular Board Meeting, July 19, 1993, Page 4.

CONTINUING BUSINESS
26.  FY1993-1994 Budget

Presentation: Library Director
Recommendation: Review Legislative Alerts for 1993-1994 State Budget;
‘ Response to Retirement Incentive Program; Gann Limit for

Fiscal Year 1993-1994; Adoption of Organization Chart for -
Fiscal Year 1993-1994; Adoption of Amendment to
Memorandum of Understanding for 1993-1994; July 21
Meeting with Independent Special Library Districts and
California Advocates Representative Mile Belote; and
Determine Direction for July/August Activities,

27.  Purchase of vending system for printers attached to databases on reference computers.

Presentation: Library Director
Recommendation: Approve Purchase and Authorize Solicitation of Bids,.

28.  Placentia Library District's 75th Anniversary Celebration

Presentation: Principal Librarian
Recommendation: Review proposals from the Program Cominittee and select
activities.

NEW BUSINESS
29.  Retirement event for Assistant Library Director Sal Addotta.

Presentation: Library Director
Recommendation: Select Date and Set Price

30. Dental rene\\;al for 1993-1994

Presentation: Library Director
Recommendation: Select Plan for 1993-1994,

31.  Date for August Board Meeting,

Presentation: Library-Dirsetor———
Recommendation: | select Tuesday, August 17 or Monday, August 23.
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32. Appointment of District's representative to the Special Districts Worker's Compensation
Authority (SDWCA) Board of Directors.

Presentation: Library Director
Recommendation: Appoint Sal Addotta as District's Representative to SDWCA

22¢ ~ D8P fowd) hed
STAFF REPORTS

¢

33. Program Report for the Month of June, 1993, (Program Committee)

34, Placentia Library Literacy Services Report. (Daniels)

35, Children's Services Report. (Schneider)

36.  Publicity Materials produced for the month of June, 1993, (Byrne)

37. Americans With Disabilities Act Compliance Report. (Addotta and Ammar)

38.  Family Literacy Project Report. (Joseph)

ADJOURNMENT
39.  Agenda Preparation for August, 1993, Regular Meeting,

40, Adjourn.

I, Charlene Dumitru, Administrative Assistant for the Placentia Library District, hereby certify that
the Agenda for the July 19, 1993, Regular Meeting of the Library Board of Trustees of the
Placentia Library District was posted on Wednesday, July 14, 1993.

m/f Coptr L@/}T’M’JI fé/_r
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" CALENDAR FOR LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Jul 21 (Wed)

Aug

Sep 7 (Tues)
Sep 9 {Thur)
Sep 20 (Mon)
Sep 22-24
Oct 5 (Tues)
Oct 18 (Mon)
Nov 2 (Tues)
Nov 5-7

Independent Special Library Districts meeting with California
Advocates, Buena Park Library, [0:00 AM.
Board of Trustees Meeting, 7:30 P.M., |
Friends Board Meeting, 7:00 P.M. (Shkoler)
LVA Annual Meeting and Recognition Ceremony
Board of Trustees Meeting, 7:30 P.M,

CSDA Annmual Conference, Lake Tahoe

Friends Board Meeting, 7:00 P.M. (Dinsmore)
Board of Trustees Meeting, 7:30 P.M.

Friends Board Meeting, 7.00 P.M. (West)
Friends Book Sale

Nov 13-16
Nov 15 (Mon)
Nov {2 (Fri)
Dec 7 (Tues)
Dec [3 (Mon)
Dec 20 {Mon)

CLA Ammual Conference, Oakland

Board of Trustees Meeting, 7:30 P.M.

Camp Library

Friends Board Meeting, 7:00 P.M. (Evans)
Literacy Services Christmas Party, 6:00 P.M.
Board of Trustees Meeting, 7:30 P.M.
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MINUTES
PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

JUNE 21, 1993

The Regular Meeting of the Placentia Library
District Board of Trustees was called to
order on June 21, 1993, at 7:33 P.M. by
President Peggy Dinsmore.

Members Present: President Peggy Dinsmore;

Trustees Ray Evans, Al Shkoler and Fred West;
and Library Director Elizabeth Minter,

Members Absent: Sécretary Saundra Stark

Others Present: Assistant Library Director
Sal Addotta; Administrative Assistant
Charlene Dumitru; Principal Librarian Suad
Ammar; and Staff Members Cindy McClain and

ADOPTION OF
AGENDA

MINUTES

It was moved by Trustee Shkoler, seconded by
Trustee West Lo adopt the Agendaz as
presented.

AYES: Dinsmore, Evans, Shkoler, West
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Stark

It was moved by Trustee West, seconded by
Trustee Evans to approve the Minutes of the
Reqular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of
April 19, 1993 as presented,

AYES: Dinsmore, Evans, West
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: Shkoler

ABSENT: Stark

It was moved by Trustee West,

seconded by

Trustee Evans to approve the Minutes of the
Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of

May 17, 1993 as presented,
AYES: Dinsmore, Evans, Shkoler, West
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: HNone
ABSENT: Stark
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ORAL
COMMUNICATIONS

BOARD
PRESIDENT'S
REPORT

It was moved by Trustee West, seconded by
Trustee Evans to approve the Minutes of the
Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of
June 10, 1993 as presented.

AYES: Dinsmore, Evans, Shkoler, West

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Stark
A letter received from Library Patron Susan
Grénge regarding cutbacks of Library Services
was read by Library Director Minter,

President Dinsmore reported that she had
contacted Senator Frank Hill‘s office
concerning State Budget issues. Senator Hill
is opposed to extending the sales tax.

LITERACY
VOLUNTEERS OF
AMERICA REPORT

FRIENDS OF THE
LIBRARY REPORT

"President Dinsmore alsc reported that the

final meeting for the Library’s Califonria
Council of Humanities Community Grant held on
Thursday, June 17, 1993, was very successful.
She thinks that those involved will remain
active in bettering the community.

Secretary Saundra Stark arrived at 7:45 P.M,

President Dinsmore reported that the Families
for Literacy Picnic on June 18, 1993 was very
well attended. Bob Tunstall, Administrative
Aide from Supervisor Bill Steiner’s office,
was present at the picnic and informed her
that Supervisor Steiner is very concerned
about public libraries.

Secretary Stark reported that the Friends of
the Library had been contacted with a request
to donate money to a child abuse center. The
Friends have elected to donate books instead
which could then be sold by the Center to
raise funds.

Secretary Stark also reported that the {
Friends are considering hiring people to
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assist with the next book sale, particularly
moving and arranging the books, as they do
not have enough support from within their
membership.

Members of the Friends are visiting Rio Vista
School to tell students about the Library’s
Summer Reading Programs.

The Friends were pleased to be invited to the
Staff Appreciation Dinner and agreed to pay
half of the cost of the event,

Library Director Minter discussed the concept
of reqguesting donations from the public to be
administered through the Friends of the
Library for the purpose of purchasing books
in specified categories,

CLAIMS

Tt Was moved by Trustée sShkoler, seconded by

Trustee Evans to endorse the concept of
requesting donations from the public for
presentation to the Friends of the Library.

AYES: Dinsmore, Stark, Evans,
Shkoler, West

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: DNone

ABSENT: None

It was moved by Trustee Shkoler, seconded by
Trustee West to approved Agenda Items 8
through 10: Nonstandard Claims; Claims
forwarded by Library Director; and Current
Claims and Payrolls in the amount of
$116,716.70,

AYES: Dinsmore, kEvans, Shkcler, West
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: Stark

ABSENT: None
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FINANCIAL
REPORT

GENERAL
CONSENT
CALENDAR

It was moved by Trustee West, secoconded by
Trustee Evans to receive and file Agenda
ITtems 11 through 14: Financial Report for
May, 1993; Office General Ledger and Check
Registers for May, 1993; Overdue Collection
Report for May, 1993; and Vending Machine
Repert for May, 1993 and to authorize the
transfer of $1,200 from the County Exempt
rund to repay the remaining balance due on
the vending machine.

AYES: Dinsmore, Stark, Evans,
Shkoler, West

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

It was moved by Trustee West, seconded by
Secretary Stark to receive and file Agenda
Ttems 15 through 20: Circulation Report for

BUDGET
FY1993-94

May,; 1993 ;- Volunteer Report-for -May, 19933
Building Maintenance Report for May, 1993;
Personnel Report for May, 1993; Review of
Shared Maintenance Costs with the City of
Placentia under the Joint Powers Authority;
and Response from the State Library delaying
action on the District’s LSCA Title II Grant
Application for building remcdeling funds.,

AYES: Dinsmore, Stark, Ewvans,
Shkoler, West

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

It was moved by Trustee West, seconded by
Trustee Evans to offer a retirement incentive
program to staff whose age and years of
service total 65 as presented by the Library
Director in Agenda Item 21, paragraph 5.

LYES: Dinsmore, Evans, Shkoler, West
NOES : Stark
ABSTAIN: HNone
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Tt was requested by Secretary Stark that the
minutes reflect that the retirement option
was approved after discusdgion as to possible
alternative uses ¢f the monies required to
fund the retirement option.

It was moved by Trustee West, seconded by
Trustee Shkoler to receive and file the
Revenue Estimates for FY1993-1994 as
presented by the Library Director in Agenda
ITtem 21, paragraph 1.

AYES: Dinsmore, Stark, Evans,
Shkoler, West
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

It was moved by Trustee West, seconded by
Trustee Evans to adopt Preliminary Budget for

AR F ey oy

FY1993=1994—aspresented by the Library
Directeor in Agenda Item 21, paragraph 2,
subject to revision after the State Budget is

adopted.
AYES: Dinsmore, Evans, Shkoler, West
NOES:; Stark

ABSTAIN: None

It was moved by Trustee Shkoler, seconded by
Trustee Evans to approve in concept only the
purchase of vendng equipment for 3 printers,
a vending card dispenser and base as
presented by the Library Director in Agenda
Item 21, paragraph 3, with specifications
regarding implementation and costs to be
presented to the Board at a later time.

AYES: Dinsmore, Stark, BEvans,
Shkoler, West
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None
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It was moved by Trustee Shkoler, seconded hy
Trustee Evans to read Resolution 93-3 by
Title only. )

AYES: Dinsmore, Stark, Ewvans,
Shkoler, West
NOES None

ABSTAIN: None

It was moved by Trustee Shkeoler, seconded by
Trustee West to adopt Resolution 93-3: A
Resolution of the Beoard of Trustees of the
Placentia Library District of Orange County
to establish its Fines and Fees Schedule for
FY1993-1994.

Moticn was approved by roll call vote:

COLLECTIVE
BARGAINING
AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT

AYES: ~ Dinsmore, Stark, Evans,
Shkoler, West
NOES : None

ABSTAIN: None

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees
recessed for a break at 9:42 P.M, and
reconvened at 9:52 P.M,

It was moved by Secretary Stark, seconded by
Trustee Shkoler to approve the Amendment to
Memorandum of Understanding between Placentia
Library District Chapter of the Orange County
Employees Association, and to authorize the
Library Director to present the Amendment to
the OCEA and to sign the Amendment of behalf
of the Library Board of Trustees -as presented
by the Library Director in Agenda Item 22.

AYES: Dinsmore, Stark, Ewvans,
Shkoler, West
NOES: Nona

ABSTAIN: DNone
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LIBRARY’S 75th
ANNIVERSARY

SELECTION OF
CQUNSEL TO
REPRESENT
DISTRICT IN
PERSONNEL
MATTERS

Regular Meeting of June 21,

1993

It was moved by Trustee Evans, seconded by
Trustee West to authorize the Planning
Committee to proceed with plans for the
celebration of the Library’s 75th Anniversary
as outlined by the Planning Committee in
Agenda Item 23.

AYES: Dinsmore, S$tark, Evans,
Shkeoler, West

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

It was the consensus of the Board that it had
previously approved the selection of counsel
by their vote at the Special Meeting of June
10, 1993, to appoint the firm of Blanning and
Baker to represent the District in personnel
matters in regard to staff reductions.

STAFF REPORTS

AGENDA
PREPARATION

ADJOURNMENT

It was moved by Secretary Stark, seconded by
Trustee Evans to receive and file Agenda
Items 25 through 29: Program Report for the
Month of May, 1993; Placentia Library
Literacy Services Report; Family Literacy
Project Report; Publicity Materials produced
for the month of May, 1993; Americans with
Disabilities Act Compliance Report.

AYES: Dinsmore, Stark, Evans,
: Snkoler, West

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

A preliminary Library Foundation Report is to
be included in the Agenda for the Regular
Meeting of July 19, 1993.

The Regular Meeting of the Placentia Library
District Board of Trustees was adjourned at
10:32 P.M,

Saundra M. Stark, Secretary

Page 7






Agenda Item 6

TO: Elizmabeth Minter, Library Director

LD

FROM: Melanie Danielsy Literacy Coordinator

DATE: July 13, 1883

SUBJECT: Literacy Volunteers of America Board Report

The LVA-Placentia Board of Directors met on June 17. The
following items were discussed:

¥ Voted to move LVA - Placentia checking account to Landmark

Bank

¥ Discussed size and structure of LVA - FPlacentia Board and
potential nominees for 1983-Y4 Board of Directors

* Voted to participate in following events during next year:

Annual meeting and reoognition oeremony (September}
Hawmidtagn MNoaxro. f At Alvae e e

o roapC oy o (oo uvoRnts

Holiday mail solicitation (November)
Holiday social (December)
Bowl-a-thon (February)

Street Faire (June)

¥ Decided to write solicitation letter to service clubs

¥ Voted to establish a perpetual Don A. Schweitzer Award of
Excellence with a plaque, to be awarded at the anmual
racognition event in September to a learner or volunteer
chosen by LVA ~ Placentia. The recipient will receive a
certificate.

¥ Decided to participate in LVA s ornament fundraiser and
publicize it in the Placentia Quarterly.

Minutes of the March and May meetings are attached.

The next LVA-Placentia Board meeting is scheduled for Tuesday,

July 27, at

6:00 PM.

A special meeting of LVA affiliates will be held at the Newport
Beach Public Library on Saturday, July 24, at 10:00 AM.
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MINUTES
MEETING ©OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF
LITERACY VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA -~ PLACENTIA
1. CALL TO ORDER. A meeting of the Board of Directors of
Literacy Volunteers of America - Placentia was called to order

by Leslie Moreau, President, at 6:15 p.m. on Tuesday, March 23,
1983, in the Placentia Library Conference Room.

The following directors were present:

Lotte Gopalakrishnan
Leslie Moreau

The following directors were absent:

Peggy Dinsmore {excused)
Valarie Harris (unexcused)
Joanne Maguire (excused)
Maria Moreno {unexcused)

T Jess Ramirez (excused)

Melanie Daniels, Literacy Coordinator, Elizabeth Mintez|
Library Director, and Juliet Zaide, a potential vulunteer, were

also present. Because there was no quorum, the meeling was
infermational,

2. PRIOR MEETING MINUTES. The minutes of the February 23,
1993 meeting were circulated prior to the meeting for review by
the Directors. Approval of the minutes was tabled until the next
meeting.

3. TREASURER’S REPORT. The Treasurer's report for the

period February 24 through March 23, 1993, showing $957.68 1in
the general fund and $3,157.68 in total funds, is included with
these minutes as Exhibit 1.

Lotte Gopalakrishnan reported results from the holidayw
solicitation: 5205 in income, %237 in expenses, for a net $118.
Lotte also noted 81705 income from the zift cards. After the
expense of $32.50 for the 35 cards sold, net income is $142.30.
Leslie Moreau noted that Valarie Harris sent a thank you letter
to Rockwell International for their $1,000 contribution.

4, COORDIWNATOR'S REPORT. Melanie Déniels’ report is
included with these minutes as Exhihit 2., Melanie reviewed with
the directors the following: !
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March 23, 1992 2
\ Program Statistics
B. igtivitieg.
1} Tutor and Student Support Groupns.
2} Tutor training workshops.
3) Literacy Bulletin Board.
4} Newsletier.
C. Network Activitw,
1) Volunteer Fair.
2 QOCLN-WPLPOCG.
D, Upcoming Activities,
1) Student/Tutor Support Group meeting,
2) Library's writing contest.
3) Chamber of Commerce mixer.
3, REPRESENTATIVE REPORTS.
ATTTTPID/EEEiETATIVE Tnformant. In Pedgy Dinsmore’s

absence, Elizabeth Minter discussed Placentia Library District's
lobbying efforts.

B. City Represantatives, FElizabeth dMinter also
confirmed Melanie's and Joanne's information that Brea is pnow
serviced by Orange County Library’s literacy program {(Read Orange

Countyi), LVA-Placentia will continue to service Yorba Linda.
5. COMMITTEE REPORTS.
AL Nominating Committee. Juliet Zaide accepted our

invitation to visit our meeting, is present, and will consider
further participation with our group.

B. Executive Ccmmittee. The directors reviewed the
latest copy of the Master Calendar mailed with the letter of call
to this meeting.

Leslie Moreau distributed copies of the "wish
list” as revised at the February meeting. Elizabeth Minter
requested an additional revision. After so doing, Leslie will
provide copies of the "wish list" for distribution at the Chamber
lixer and Breakfast meetings, tutor workshops, and other
publicity opportunities. Reference Exhibits 3 and 4.
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[ V]

C. Finance Committee.

1) Bowl-A-Thon. Melanie Daniels reported gross
income to date of $2,311.36. Of this amount, LVA-Placentia will
net 0%, or sS1,617.95. LVA-California’s 30% amounts to S683.11

2) Placentia Street Fair. Discussion on this
project was tabled until we receive the information packet from
the City in late April.

D. Program Committee. Reference the Cogrdinator’s
Report for program activities.

E. Public Relations.
1) Volunteer Fair. Leslie Moreau and Valarie
Harris represented LVA-Placentia at this event. They and Melanie

Daniels will follow up on the several leads generated.

2) Speakers Bureau. Leslie Moreau, Valarie
Harrls, and Joanne Maguire met February 27 io discuss the LVA
presentation by Joanne and Esther Guzman at the April 29 Chamber

“Breakfast mesting,

Leslie distributed copies of the preomotional {
article submitted March 1 for the Chamber necsletter. Reference |
Exhibit 5. Melanie will be meeting with Esther nex. week to
prepare further.

3) Media Release. Leslie also distributed a
similar promotional article that has been updated to (a) delete
references to serving Brea and (b) show current program statistics.
Reference Exhibit 6,

7. OTHER BUSINESS.,

A Melanie and Leslie will represent LVi-Placentia at

the LVA-California-sponsored 50/50 Management Training seminar
April 24 and 23.

B. Mlelanie discussed correspondence from LYA-National
regarding Laubach Council recruiting and from LVA-California
regarding staffing. Reference Exhibits 7, 8 and 9.

C. Melanie distributed copies of the Cal Lit State
Conference announcement . Reference Exhibit 10.

D. Elizabeth suggested LVA representation at the
May 10 Family Literacy Program graduation and the June 17 blood
drive. {
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March 23, 1993 Attachment A 1
' Page 4
E. Melanie provided names and phone numbers for two
new tutors who volunteerasd for other activities: Dorena Rodriguez

(714-961-8780}) will help with fund raising and public relations;
Patricia Davis (714-528-5448) will help with hospitality and
thank vou notes,

8. NEXT MEETING. Since the coordinator and several of the
board members will be unavailable at various times during April,
the next meeting of the Board of Directors will be the regularly
scheduled Tuesday, May 25, 1993.

9. ADJOURNMENT. There being no furtheg business before
the Directors, the meeting was adjourned at 8730 p.m.

P R S

Leslie Moreau, Secretary

LVAC]/LVANOI0/ 930331/ 1M fhwg
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MEETING OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF
LITERACY VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA - PLACENTIA
1. CALL TO ORDER. A special meeting of thétBoard of
Directors of Literacy Volunteers of America - Placentia was

called to corder by Leslie Moreau, President, at 6:00 p.m. on
Monday, May 10, 1993, in the Placentia Library Conference Room.

The following directors were present:

‘Peggy Dinsmore

Lotte Gopalakrishnan
Valarie Harris
Leslie Moreau

The following directors were absent;
Joanne pMaguire (unexcused)

Maria Moreno {unexcused}
Jess Ramirez f{excused)

Melanie Daniels, Literacy Coordinator; Suad Ammar,
Principal Librarian: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director; and Gwen(
Jos<oh, Families for Literacy Program Administrator,

vere also
present.

It was noted that, in accordance with Bylaw Article V,
Section 3, a vacancy on this board exists due to Maria Moreno’s
three unexcused absences. In recent months, Maria has been quite
busy with her duties as Mayor of Placentia. Maria's efforts for
literacy and for LVA-Placentia are gratefully acknowledged and
would again bes most welcome when her schedule permits.

2. PRIOR MEETING MINUTES. PBecausz of scheduling conflicts,
the April meebting was canceled. Because of the special nature of
thisz May 10 wmeeting, approval cf the minutes of the March 23,

19893 meating were tanled until the next meeting.

3. TREASURER'S REPORT. The Treasurer will report on
acbtivity since March 22, 1993 at the nex® regular meeting of this
board.

4. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE BREAKFAST PRESENTATION. Melanie,

Suad and Elizabeth reported on the Chamber’s positive response to
Joanne Maguire’s and Esther Guzman'’s pressentation on April 29.
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May 10, 19983 9

3. 50/50 MANAGELMENT TRAINING. LVA-National conducted a
two-day training session in Santa Ana on - -April 24 and 25, 1993.
Leslie Moreau and Melanie Daniels attended.

8. PLACENTIA LIBRARY LITERACY SERVICES PROGRAM. All those
present at the meeting participated in a lively discussion an
redefining the vision for the literacy program. Four goals seen
as most i1mportant are:

AL Serying more learners and tutors.

B. Clarifying the roles of LVA-Placentia
volunteers and Placentia Library paid
staff members.

C. Expanding funding sources.

D. Increasing cooperation and interaction
with the community.

The respective roles of LVA-Tlacentia and Placentia

Tibrary DigtrictTa meesting the #6als of the Iiteracy program
vere discussed.

Praliminary budget information for Placentia Library
District and PLLS will be available at ihe June meeting f.vr a
discussion of Lhe most efficient uses of LD, PLLS and LVA
rasources,

T, LVA STATE OFFICE CLOSURE. Because of continuing finan-
cial limitations, LVA-California closed its office in April. Lva
National has contracted with Brenda Gray and Evelyn Renner to
provide interim field services for affiliates in Northern and
Southern California, respectively. On May 7, 1893, Jinx Crouch,
President - LVA National, met with Orange Countv afflllate repre-
sentatives Lo strengthen the direct national-local affiliate
relationship. Melanie Daniels, Suad Ammar and Leslie Moreau
represented LVA-Placentia.

g, ADJOURNMENT . Due to the late hour, the meeting was
adjourned at 9:30 p.m.

Zfﬁjy;izSV“ﬂﬂgqu%Aq

Leslie Moreau, Secretary

YA /LTAN3202 /230615 11/ g
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TO: Library Board of Trustees

. , o 4
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director 4/
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBJECT:  Library Foundation Report

The Steering Committee for the formation of the Placentia Library Foundation met on June 30
and July 14, 1993,

The Committee is reviewing the organizational materials from the Newport Beach Library
Foundation, recruiting an attorney and accountant to handle the organizational procedures, and

preparing to visit with representatives of the Newport Beach Library Foundation.

The next meeting is scheduled for Thursday, August 26 at 11:30 AM. in_the Library

Conference Room,.
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
Summary of Nonstandard Claims in Excess of $300.00

July 19, 1893
DATE AMOUNT
Jul 12, 1993 $62,437.00

TOTAL $62,437.00
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CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT DATE: Jul 12, 1993
Placentia Library District Claim No. 3037
411 East Chapman Avenue
Placentia, CA 92870
The Orange County Auditor is authorized to draw his Warrant

APPROVED CLAIMS from FUND # 5071,
Payee Name & Address ' Date Invoice # Detail Amount Total Amount  Acct. Code  Auditor's No.
BANK OF AMERICA Jul 12, 1993 Addotta 58,000.00 010-000
Placentia Branch 760 Daniels
for the Placentia Library Garcia
M. Jackson

Account # 07605-80156 .
Route # 121000358 FICA 4,437.00 020-000
62,437.00 TOTAL

PLEASE WIRE ON FRIDAY, JULY 16, 1993.

The claims listed above (totaling $62,437.00 } are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered In the minutes
of the Placentia Library District Board of Trustees and | certify that the payees named who are described in Government
Code Section 3101 have taken the oath or affirmation required by Government Code Saction 3102.

(

Approved By Countersigned By Attested and/or Countersigned By
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
Summary of Claims Forwarded by the Library Director
July 19, 1993

DATE AMOUNT
Jun 30, 1983 1 $4,521.98
Jul 08, 1993 2 $1,297.63

TOTAL $5,819.61




CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT

Placentia Library District
411 East Chapman Avenue
Placentia, CA 92670

APPROVED CLAIMS

The Orange County Auditor is authorized to draw his Warrant i

Agenda Item 9
Page 2

from FUND # 5071.

DATE: Jun 30, 1993
Report No. 3035

Payee Name & Address

Date Invoice #

Detail Amount

Total Amount Acct. Code

Auditor's No.

CARE AMERICA Jun'_21, 1993 July 3,786,656 030-000
20500 Nordhoff St.

Chatsworth, CA 91311-6104

PRINCIPAL MUTUAL Jun 22, 1993 July 454,12  030-000
.P.O. Box 10328

Des Moines, IA 50306

PACIFIC BELL Jun 17, 1993 528-1906 190.46

Payment Center Jun 19, 1993 996-2865 18.30

Van Nuys, CA 913388 Jun 17, 1993 528-8236 21.95 230.71  070-000
CASCADE DRINKING WATER  Jun 21, 1993 July 24,95  180-000
1080 So. Cypress Unit D

La Habra, CA 90631

KINKO'S Jun 17, 1993 400261984 16.65  180-000
P.0.-Box.8033

Ventura, CA 93002-8033

PLEASE PAY IMIMEDIATELY!

The claims listed above (totaling

$4,521.98 ) are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the minutes
of the Placentia Library District Board of Trustees and | certify that the payees named who are described in Government
Code Section 3101 have taken the oath or affirmation required by Government Code Section 3102,

Approved By

Countersigned By

(

Attested and/or Countersigned By



CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT
Placentia Library District

411 East Chapman Avenue

Placentia, CA 92670

APPROVED CLAIMS

Agenda Item 9

FPage 3
DATE: Jul 08, 1993
‘Report No. 3036

The Orange County Auditor is authorized to draw his Warrant
from FUND # 5071.

Payee Name & Address Date Invoice # Detail Amount Total Amount  Acct. Code  Auditor’s No.
S&M OFFICE CLﬁEANiNG Jul 01, 1983 7179 1,091.52 140-000

3422 W, MacArthur Blvd,, Ste. D

Santa Ana, CA 92704

KINKO'S Jun 30, 1993 400262089 43.15  180-009

P.O. Box 8033
Ventura, CA 93002-8033

Southern California Water Co.  Jun 28, 1993 May 21, 1293-

P.0O. Box 9016
San Dimas, CA 91773-9016

Jun 22, 1993 162.86  280-000

The claims listed above {totaling $1,297.63 ) are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the minutes
of the Placentia Library District Board of Trustees and | certify that the payees named who are described in Government
Code Section 3101 have taken the oath or affirmation required by Government Code Section 3102,

Approved By

Countersigned By Attested and/or Countersigned By
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
Current Claims and-Payroll Dated July 19, 1993.
July 19, 1993
REPORT
TYPE NUMBER  AMOUNT
Immediately 1 $359.64
Subtotal for Immediately $359.64
Regular 1 $8,372.61
2 $1,171.52
3 $3,857.86
Subtotal for Payments $13,761.63
Fayroll 3042 $23,130.00
3043 $23,130.00
3044  $23,130.00
_Subtotal for Payroll $69,390.00

TOTAL $83,151.63




CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT

Placentia Library District
411 East Chapman Avenue
Placentia, CA 92670

APPROVED CLAIMS

Agenda Item 10
Page 2

DATE: Jul 19, 1993
Report No. 3038

The Orange County Auditor is authorized to draw his Warrant
from FUND # B071.

Payee Name & Address

Date Invoice #

Detail Amount Total Amount  Acct, Code Auditor's No.

PACIFIC BELL
Payment Center
Van Nuys, CA 21388

CARE RESOQURCES
9550 Warner Ave. Ste. #2086
Fountain Valley, CA 92708

Southern California Gas Co.
P.O. Box C
Monterey Park, CA 917586

Jul 04, 1993 524-8408

Jul 14, 1993 August

Juf 09, 1893 May 14, 1993-

Jun 1b, 1993

63.67 070-008
35.00

180-000

260.97  280-000

FLEASE PAY IMMEDIATELY!

The claims listed above {totaling

$359.64 ) are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the minutes
of the Placentia Library District Board of Trustees and | certify that the payees named who are described in Government
Code Section 3101 have taken the oath or affirmation required by Government Code Section 3102,

Approved By

(

Countersigned By

Attested and/or Countersigned By



CLAMMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT
Plagentia Library District

411 East Chapman Avenue

Placentia, CA 92670

Agenda Item 10
Page 3

DATE:

Jul 19, 1993

Report No. 3039

The Orange County Auditor s authorized to draw his Warrant

APPROVED CLAIMS from FUND # 5071,

Payee Name & Address Date Invoice # Detail Amount

Total Amount  Acct, Code

Auditer's No.

BRODART AUTOMATION Jun 30, 1993 A15140
P.O. Box 3488
Wiliamsport, PA 17705

ADVANCED OFFICE SERVICES Jul 07, 1993 94786
1342 E. Edinger Ave. :
Santa Ana, CA 92705

BEAR STATE Jul 29, 1993 33623
13321 Alondra Blvd., #N
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

CITY OF PLACENTIA Jun 21, 1993 23023
401 E. Chapman Ave,
Placentia, CA 92670

DORAN STATIONERS May 28, 1393340156
1173 N. Kraemer Blvd.
_Anaheim, .CA_928086

423.82

129.15

117.42

2,043.66
4,707.57
6,751.23

91,76

070-005

130-008

140-000

143-000
280-000
Total

180-000

PACIFIC CLIPPINGS Jun 30, 1993 June
ox 11789
Santa Ana, CA 92711

GOLDEN WEST PUBLISHING Jun 0B, 1993 23 192
P.0. Box 11969 Jul 10, 1983 23-268
Santa Ana, CA 92711-1969

REED REFERENCE Jun 18, 1993 9226562704
P.O. Box 7247-8077
Philadelphia, PA 19170-8077

STATE OF CALIFORNIA Jun 10, 1993 P-58033
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

P.O. Box 271 -

Sacramento, CA 95812-0271

CRC PRESS, INC. May 18, 199371131-609
P.O. Box 6123

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33310

15.75
55.13

30.71

70.88

695.50

17.24

44.90

190-000

200-000

240-001

240-001

240-001

The claims listed above (totaling $8,372.61 ) are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the minutes
of the Placentia Library District Board of Trustees and | certify that the payees named who are described in Government
Code Section 3101 have taken the oath or affirmation required by Government Code Section 3102,

Approved By Countersigned By

Attested and/or Countersigned By



CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT

Placentia Library District
411 EBast Chapman Avenue
Placentia, CA 92670

APPROVED CLAIMS

Agenda Item 10
Page 4

DATE: Jub 19, 1993
Report No. 3040

The Orange County Auditor is authorized to draw his Warrant
from FUND # 5071,

Payee Name & Address

Date Invoice #

Detail Amount

Total Amount  Acct, Code Auditor's No.

Thorndike Press & G.K. Hall
P.O. Box 7777 W8775
Philadelphia, PA 19175

BAKER & TAYLOR
P.0O. Box 7247-8049
Philadelphia, PA 18170-8049

INGRAM
F.O. Box 845361
Dallas, TX 75284-5361

May 14, 1993J193408
May 14, 19934193410
May 14, 199341983411

Jun 08, 1983 FO8 7638
Jun 15, 1993 F15 7948

Jun 10, 1983 25660272
Jun 11, 1993 25672897
Jun 11, 1983 25672900
Jun 11, 1993 26672898
Jun 11, 1993 25672899
Jun 15, 1983 25697470
Jun 1h, 1893 25697471
Jun 16, 1993 25700301
Jun 16, 1993 25700302
Jun 17, 1993 25719095
Jun 17, 1983 25719096

101.63
101.63
164.47

320.79
483.00

93.96

4.96
13.63
14.00

2.73
16.13
28.37
29.92
15.20
12.41
70.10

367.73 240-001

803.7%  240-001

Jun 17, 1993 25719097
Jun 17, 1993 25719098
Jun 21, 1993 25731577
Jun 21, 1983 25731578
Jun 23, 1993 25754342
Jun 23, 1993 25754343
Jun 23, 1993 25764344
Jun 23, 1993 25754345
Jun 24, 1993 25765868
Jun 2b, 1993 25774790
Jun 2b, 1993 25774791
Jun 29, 1993 25800741
Jun 29, 1993 25800742
Jun 29, 1993 25800743
Jun 29, 1993 25800744
Jun 30, 1993 25805668
Jun 30, 1993 26805669
Jun 30, 1993 258058670
Jun 30, 1993 25806886
Jun 30, 1993 25806887
Jun 30, 1993 25806888
Jun 30, 1993 25806889
continued on clm#3041...

13.82
198.24
31.44
4.71
26,28
4.64
25.64
39.33
47.54
16.91
15.08
13.81
16.10
31.70
12.33
2.49
23.94
14.69
454.87
44.78
59.63
151.22

The claims listed above (totaling

$1,171.52 } are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the minutes
of the Placentia Library District Board of Trustees and | certify that the payees named who are described in Government
Code Section 3101 have taken the oath or affirmation required by Government Code Section 3102.

Approved By

Countersigned By

\
Attested and/or Countersigned By
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CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT DATE: Jul 19, 1993
Placentia Library District Report No. 3041
411 East Chapman Avenue
Placentia, CA 92670
The Orange County Auditor is authorized to draw his Warrant

PPROVED CLAIMS from FUND # 5071.
Payee Name & Address Rate Invoice # Detail Amount  Tolal Amount  Acct. Code  Auditor's No.
(Ingram continued from cim 3040) Jul 01, 1993 256816191 31.65
Jul 02,1993 25828224 28,02
Jul 02, 1993 25828225 1.70
Jul 02, 1993 25828226 28.02
Jul 07, 1993 25848888 14.47 1,654.46  240-001
MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICEJUI 19, 1993 39031935 2,028.67  240-004

P.C. Box 12086
Newark, NJ 07101

ORANGE COUNTY REGISTER  Jun 15, 1993  Jun 01, 1993- 116.37  240-004
P.O. Box 11942 Jun 01, 1994 '

Santa Ana. CA 92711

BOOKS ON TAPE Jul 12, 1993 1476280M . 16,16 240-005
P.0O. Box 7900

Newport Beach, CA 92658

RECORDED.BOOKS. . . Jun04,1993 101074 ) ' 595 240-005
270 Skipjack Rd.

Prince Frederick, MD 20678

CHARLENE DUMITRU Jun 30, 1993  travel reimb. 22,00 270-000
c¢fo Placentia Library District

411 E. Chapman Ave.

Placentia, CA 92670

MELANIE DANIELS May 26, 1993 workplace literacy 6.25 270-008
cfo Placentia Library District providers of O.C.

411 E. Chapman Ave,

Placentia, CA 92670

GWEN JOSEPH Jun 21, 1993 Cal. State Library 8.00 270-009
¢/a Placentia Library District Polaroid camera workshop

411 E. Chapman Ave. -

Placentia, CA 92670

The claims listed above (totaling $3,857.86 ) are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the minutes
of the Placentia Library District Board of Trustees and 1 cerlify that the payees named who are described in Government
Code Section 3101 have taken the oalh or affirmation required by Government Code Section 3102.

Approved By Countersigned By Altested andfor Countersigned By



CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT

Placentia Library District
411 East Chapman Avenue
Placentia, CA 892670

APPROVED CLAIMS

Agenda Ttem 10
Page 6

The Orange County Auditor is authorized to draw his Warrant

from FUND # 5071,

DATE:
Claim No.

Jut 19, 1893
3042

Payee Name & Address Date Invoice # Detail Amount  Total Amount  Acct. Code  Auditor's No.
BANK OF AMERICA Jul 19, 1993 Pay # 28 21,700.00 010-000
Placentia Branch 760 Jul 23, 1993-
for the Placentia Library Aug 05, 1993
Account # 07605-80156
Route # 121000358 FICA 1,430.00 020-000
23,130.00 TOTAL

PLEASE WIRE ON THURSDAY, AUGUST 5, 1993|

The claims listed above [totaling

$23,130.00 } are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the minutes
of the Placentia Library District Board of Trustees and ! certify that the payees named who are described in Government
Code Section 3101 have taken the oath or affirmation required by Government Code Section 3102,

Approved By

Countersigned By

l
Attested and/or Countersigned By




CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT

Placentia Library District
411 East Chapman Avenue
Placentia, CA 92670

APPROVED CLAIMS

Agenda Item 10
Page 7

DATE:
Clairh No,

Jul 19, 1893
3043

The Orange County Auditor is authorized to draw his Warrant

from FUND # 5071.

Detait Amount

Payee Name & Address Date Invoice # Total Amount  Acct. Cade Auditor's No,
BANK OF AMERICA Jul 19, 1993 Pay # 29 21,700.00 010-000

Placentia Branch 760 Aug 06, 1993-

for the Placentia Library Aug 19, 1993

Account # 07605-801566

Route # 121000358 FICA 1,430.00 020-000

PLEASE WIRE ON THURSDAY, AUGUST 19, 1993}

23,130.00 TOTAL

The claims listed above {totaling

$23,130.00 ) are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the minutes
of the Placentia Library District Board of Trustees and | certify that the payees named who are described in Government
Code Section 3101 have taken the oath or affirmation required by Government Code Section 3102,

Approved By

Countersigned By

Attested andfor Countersigned By



CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT

Placentia Library District
411 East Chapman Avenue
Placentia, CA 92870

APPROVED CLAIMS

Agenda Item 190

Page 8
DATE: Jul 19, 1993
Claim No. 3044

Tihe Orange County Auditor is authorized to draw his Warrant
from FUND # 5071,

Payee Name & Address Date Invoice # Detail Amount Total Amount  Acct., Code  Auditor's No.
BANK OF AMERICA Jul 18, 1993 Pay # 30 21,700.00 010-000

Placentia Branch 760 Aug 20, 1993-

for the Placentia Library Sep 02, 1993

Account # 07605-801586

Route # 121000358 FICA 1,430.00 020-000

23,130.00 TOTAL

PLEASE WIRE ON THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 1993l

The claims listed above (totaling

$23,130.00 } are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the minutes

of the Placentia Library District Board of Trustees and | certify that the payees named who are described in Government
Code Section 3101 have taken the oath or affirmation required by Government Code Section 3102,

Approved By

(

Countersigned By Attested andfor Countersigned By
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Placentia Library District
Balance Sheet

June 30, 1983
Assets
General Fund 5,547.47
Literacy Fund 7,850.78
County Exempt 8,665.49
Payroll Account 6,846.79
Savings (P/R Support) 6,743.52
Savings (P/R Fees) (83.17)
Certificates of Deposit 20,004.57
Petty Cash/Change 0.00
Total Assets 55,575.45
Liabilities
Manual Payroll Checks 2,925.60
Payroll Taxes Payable (191.92)
Deferred Comp Payable (55.50)
Insurance Payable {398.04)
Credit—UnionmrPayvable (81421
Union Dues Payable 549.10
Other Employee Deductions 523.91
Total Liabilities 2,538.94
Capital
‘ Fund Balance 53,036.51
Total Capital 53,036.51
Total Liabilities and Capital 55,575.45

Placentia Library District



Agenda Item 12

Fager2. TUnT

Géenéral Fund
PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT

Bank Reconciliation for Sanwa Bank Account 2657-00860
General Fund Petty Cash

June, 1993
Prepared 7/12/93
DATE/MNO, DEBITS CREDITS BALANCE
Stlatement Balance 5,720.15
Checks Out 3633 55.62
3634 17.06
3635 100.00
TOTALS 172.68 G.00

CHECKBOOK BAL 5,647 47 {)/;S/

, )
. &%
)

\
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General Fund

06/30/93 Page 1
Placentia Library District Part 1 of 1 Parts
Income Statement For Department 01
Period Spread Sheet
1 Period(s) Ending June 30, 1993

Total 06/30/93
Income
Cash Register-Audio Visual 0.00 0.00
Cash Register-Misc. 21.60 21.60
Cash Regilster-Fines 2,999.24 2,999.24
Cash Register-Damaged Items 0.00 0.00
Cash Register-Lost Items 124.21 124.21
Cash Reglster-Copy Cards 0.00 0.00
Cash Reglster-Fax/Laminator 0.00 0.00
Cash Register-Childrens 0.00 0.00
Cash Register-Publications : 0.00 0.00
Cash Register-Reserves 176.35 176.35
Cash Register-Computer Rental 146.00 146,00
Typewriter Income 0.00 0.00
Telephone Income : 0,00 0.00
Copy Machine Income 0.00 0.00
State Library Reimbursements 2,092.61 2,092.61
—State Libl"al"y Grants— : e : O--00 : 0--66—
State of California Foundation Fund 0.00 0.00
Other Grants 0.00 0.00
County Reimbursements 1,301.15 1,301.15
Interest Income 0.00 0.00
Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00
Total Income 6,861.16 6,861.16
Cost of Sales
Gross Profit (Loss) 6,861.16 6,861.16
Expenses
Transfers to County 27,160.19 27,160,198

Employee Insurance {030) 0 0
Household Expenses {(100) 0 0
Maintenance-Equip (130) 0.00 0.D0
Maintenance-Bldg (140) 0 0
Memberships (160) 0 0

Office Expense (180) 520.64 520.64
Postage (183) 45,62 45.62
Prof. & Spec. Services (190) . 100.060 100.00
Special Departmental Expense (240) . 0.00 0.00
Transportation & Travel (270) 89.00 89,00
Equipment (400) 0.00 0.00
Taxes and Fees (370) ' 0.00 0.00
Total ExXpenses 27,915.45 27,915.45

Operating Inconme {(Loss) {(21,054.29) {21,054.29)
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General Fund

06/30/93 Page 2
Placentia Library District Part 1 of 1 Parts
Income Statement For Department 01
Period Spread Sheet
1 Period(s) Ending June 30, 1993

Total 06/30/93
Other Incone
Other Expenses
Net Income (Loss) (21,054.29) (21,054, 29)

Placentia Library District
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General Fund

06/30/93 Page 1
Placentia Library District Part 1 of 1 Parts
Income Statement For Department 01
YTD Actual Spread Sheet
1 Period(s) Ending June 30, 1993
06/30/93

Income
Cash Register-aAudio Visual 0.00
Cash Register-Misc. 138.95
Cash Register-Fines 30,516.30
Cash Register-Damaged Items 84.31
Cash Register-lLost Itens 401.79
Cash Register-Copy Cards 177.75%
Cash Register-Fax/Laminator 0.00
Cash Register-childrens 0.00
Cash Register-Publications 356.00
Cash Register-Reserves 1,734.36
Cash Register-Computer Rental 1,454.75
Typewriter Income 192.94
Telephone Income 870.08
Copy Machine Income 1,006.19
State Library Reimbursements 57,130.78
State Library Grants 37..528.00
State of Callfornla Foundatlon Funds 14,636.00
Other Grants 0.00
County Reimbursements 14,388.90
Interest Income 10.35
Miscellaneous Income 0.00
Tetal Income 1690,627.45

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit (Loss) 160,627.45

Expenses
Transfers to County 142,960.70
Employee Insurance (030) 447.92
Household Expenses (100) 0.00
Maintenance-Equip (130) 0.00
Maintenance-Bldg (140) 40.00
Memberships (160) 156.49
Office Expense (180) 3,095.68
Postage (183) 2,954.88
Prof. & Spec. Services (190) 606.80
Special Departmental Expense (240) 1,354.54
Transportation & Travel (270) 3,685.73
Equipment (400) 0.00
Taxes and Fees (370) 598.00
Total Expenses 155,900.74

Operating Income (Loss) 4,726.71
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General Fund

06/30/93 Page 2
Placentia Library District Part 1 of 1 Parts
Income Statement For Department 01
YTD Actual Spread Sheet
1 Period(s) Ending June 30, 1993

06/30/93
Other Income
Other Expenses
Net Income (Loss) | __—;:;;;j;lh

Placentia Library District
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General Fund

06/30/93 Placentia Library District Page 1
Cash Disbursements
Checkbook 1 Fiscal Year 93 Period 12
General Fund
Check Date Payee Amount
3629 06/30/93 VOID void 0.00
3630 06/30/93 Lisa Culver 503.58
0-5114-01 Office Expense (180) 503.58
3631  06/10/93 0.C. Auditor 27,160.19
0-5102-01 Transfers to County 27,160.19
3632 06/17/93 Fred Pryor Seminars 89,00
0-5122-01 Transportation & Travel (270) 99,00
3633 06/17/93 Cindy McClain b5.62
0-5122-01 Transportation & Travel (270) 10.00
0-5116-01 Postage (183) 45,62
3634 06/21/93 E. D. Minter 17.06
: 0=-5114=01-0fficeExpense—(180) — 1706 S
3635 06/30/93 Woodman Life 100.00
0-5118-01 Prof. & Spec. Services (190) i00.00

ot et et itk ek ok b e e ke d e

Checkbook 1 Total 27,935.45
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General Fund

06/30/93 Placentia Library District Page 2
Cash Disbursements
SUMMARY
For Fiscal Year 93, Period 12 through Fiscal Year 93, Period 12

Account Nane Total
0-5102-01 Transfers to County 27,160,19
0-5114-01 Office Expense (180) 520.64
0-5116-01 Postage (183) 45.62
0-5118-01 Prof. & Spec. Services (190) 100.00
0-5122~01 Transportation & Travel (270) 109.00

27,935.45

Placentia Library District
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Literacy Fund

PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation for Sanwa Bank Account 0938-15439
Literacy Account

June, 1993
Prepared 6/8/93
DATE/NG. DEBITS CREDITS BALANCE
StatementBalance 7,850.78
Checks Qut
TOTALS 0.00 0.00

CHECKBOOK BAL 7,850.78 v)(' ,94%
Wg
WA
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Page 10

Literacy Fund

06/30/93 Page 1
Placentia Library District Part 1 of 1 Parts
Income Statement For Department 02
Period Spread Sheet
1 Period(s) Ending June 30, 1993
Total 06/30/93
Incone
Gifts Income 0.00 0.00
Tutor Training Income 60.00 60.00
Workshops Income 0.00 0.00
Books/Materials Income 4,00 4,00
Interest Income 8.00 8.00
Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00
Total Income 72.00 72.00
Cost of Sales
Gross Profit (Loss) 72.00 72,00
Expenses
Refunds (not in use) 0.00 0.00
~Travel-Expenses 0.00 0.00
Refreshments 0.00 0.00
Printing 0.00 0.00
Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00
Tutor Training Materials 0.00 0.00
Total Expenses .00 0.00
Operating Income (Loss) 72.00 72.00
Other Income
Other Expenses
Net Income (Loss) 72.00 72.00

Placentia Library District
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Literacy Fund

Placentia Library District

06/30/93 Page 1
) Placentia Library District Part 1 of 1 Parts
{ Income Statement For Department 02
YTD Actual Spread Sheetl
1 Period(s) Ending June 30, 1993
06/30/93
Income
Gifts Income 852.00
Tutor Training Income 970.00
Workshops Income 40,00
Books/Materials Income 70.40
Interest Income 135.44
Miscellaneous Income 0.00
Total Income 2,067.84
Cost of Sales
Gross Profit (Loss) 2,067.84
Expenses
Refunds (not in use) 0.00
Travel Expenses ' 3700
Refreshments 48.00
Printing 0.00
Miscellaneous (156.86)
Tutor Training Materials 485,50
Total Expenses 747 .64
Operating Income (Loss) 1,320.20
Other Income
Other Expenses
Net Income (Loss) 1,320.20



06/30/93

For Fiscal Year 93,

Account Name

Agenda Item 12
Page 12

Literacy Fund

Placentia Library District
Cash Disbursements
SUMMARY
Period 12 through Fiscal Year 93, Period

Page

1

Placentia Library District
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County Exempt Fund

PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
Bank Reconclliation for Sanwa Bank Account 2658-00932
County Exempt Account

June, 1993

Prepared 7/8/93

DATE/MNO. DEBITS CREDITS BALANCE
Statement Balance 10,000.686
Checks Out 798 13.44

809 502.91

810 150.00

811 350.00

812 125.00

813 193.82

TOTALS 1,335.17 0.00

CHECKBOOK BAL 8,665.49 NG
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County Exempt Fund

06/30/93 Page 1
Placentia Library District Part 1 of 1 Parts
Income Statement For Department 03
Period Spread Sheet
1 Period(s) Ending June 30, 1993
Total 06/30/93
Income
Cash Register~Copy Cards-Exempt Fun 52.50 52.50
Microfilm/Microfich Income 184.00 184.00
Meeting Room Income 285.00 285.00
Test Proctoring Income 20.00 20.00
Vending Machine Income 484.80 484,80
Friends Contributions ' 0.00 0.00
Gifts Income 200.00 200.00
Special Gifts (Non Library) 0.00 0.00
Children's Dept Income 0.00 0.00
Lobbyist Income 510.11 510.11
Interest Income 13.02 13.02
Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00
Gulf Arab Grant Income 0.00 0.00
Community Grant Income 0.00 0.00
Total Income 1,749.,43 1,749.43
Cost of Sales
Gross Profit (Loss) 1,749.43 1,749.43
Expenses
Copy Cards Purchase " 0.00 0.00
Vend. Mach.-Repay Capital Equip. 1,700.00 1,700.00
Vending Machine Supplies 865.24 865.24
Vending Machine Repairs 0.00 0.00
Bank Fees & Service Charges 0.00 0.00
Children's Summer Reading Program 1,577.02 1,577.02
Children's Camp Library 0.00 0.00
Children's-0Other 0.00 0.00
Friend's-Director's Fund (32.29) (32.29)
Friend's~Other Activities 0.00 0.00
Library Board Expenses 269.14 269,14
Gulf Arab Grant 0.00 0.00
Community Grant Expense ‘ 97.05 97.05
Miscellaneous 30.34 30.34
Lobbyist Expense 2,000.00 2,000.00
Total Expenses 6,506.50 6,506,50
(4,757.07)

Operating Income (Loss) _ {4,757.07)
Other Income

Other Expenses
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County Exempt Fund

06/30/93 Page 2
' - Placentia Library District Part 1 of 1 Parts
Income Statement For Department 03
Period Spread Sheet
1 Period(s) Ending June 30, 1993

Total 06/30/93
Net Income (Loss) (4,757.07) (4,757.07)

Placentia Library District
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County Exempt Fund

06/30/93 Page 1
Placentia Library District Part 1 of 1 Parts
Income Statement For Department 03
YTD Actual Spread Sheet
1 Period(s) Ending June 30, 1993
06/30/93

Incone
Cash Register-Copy Cards-Exempt Fund 759,00
Microfilm/Microfich Income 386.50
Meeting Room Income 3,491.20
Test Proctoring Income 80.00
Vending Machine Income 7,698.48
Friends Contributions 3,000.00
Gifts Income 1,966.00
Special Gifts (Non Library) 0.00
Children's Dept Income 102.00
Lobbyist Income 3,194.28
Interest Income 119.56
Miscellaneous Income 74,40
Gulf Arab Grant Income 2,215.08
Community Grant Income 1,500.00
Total Income 247586.50

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit (Loss) 24,586.50

Expenses
Copy Cards Purchase 97.50
Vend. Mach.-Repay Capital Equip. 5,100.00
Vending Machine Supplies 4,427.18
Vending Machine Repairs 416,34
Bank Fees & Service Charges 0.00
Children's Summer Reading Program 2,313.66
Children's Camp Library 172.18
Children's-0Other 253.36
Friend's-Director's Fund 1,074.94
Friend's-Other Activities 280.20
Library Board Expenses 1,065.02
Gulf Arab Grant 483.36
Community Grant Expense 942.40
Miscellaneous 150.34
Lobbyist Expense 6,259.04
Total Expenses 23,03b.52

Operating Income (Loss) 1,550.98

Other Incone

Other Expenses
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County Exempt Fund

06/30/93 Page 2
Placentia Library District rPart 1 of 1 Parts
Income Statement For Department 03
YTD Actual Spread Sheet
1 Period(s) Ending June 30, 1993

06/30/93
Net Income (Loss) 1,550.98

Placentia Library District
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County Exempt Fund

1

06/30/93 Placentia Library District Page
. Cash Disbursements
Checkbook 3 Fiscal Year 93 Period 12
County Expempt

Check Date Payee Amount

794 06/30/93 California Advocates 2,000.00
0-5323-03 Lobbyist Expense 2,000,00

795 06/10/93 Pound Photo 75.32
0-5318-03 Library Board Expenses 75.32

796 06/10/93 Smile Makers 497.30
0-5308-03 Children's Summer Reading Progra 497.30

797 06/10/93 Am. Library Assoc. 30.34
0-5322-03 Miscellaneous 30.34

798 06/10/93 E. D. Minter (petty 13.44
0~5314-03 Friend's-Director's Fund 13.44

799 06/21/93 Judy Sofa 150.60
0-5308=03 _Children's Summer Reading Progra 150.00

800 06/21/93 A & R Wholesale 362.33
0-5304-03 Vending Machine Supplies 362.33

801 06/21/93 Kinkos 47.41
0-5308~03 Children's Summer Reading Progra 47.41

802 06/21/93 City of Placentia 28.80
0-5308-03 Children’s Summer Reading Progra 28.80

803 06/21/93 La Salle Paper 110.15
0-5308-03 Children's Summer Reading Progra 110.18

804 06/21/93 Scholastic Book Fair 118.36
0-5308~03 Children's Summer Reading Progra 118.36

805 06/21/93 VOID void 0.00

806 06/21/93 Chaps 97.05
0-5321-03 Community Grant Expense 97.05

807 06/21/93 0.C. Auditor 500.00
0-5302-03 Vend. Mach.-Repay Capital Equip. 500.00

808 06/21/93 0.C. Auditor 1,200.00
0-5302-03 Vend. Mach.-Repay Capital Equip. 1,200.00

809 06/21/93 A & R Wholesale 502.91

0-5304-03 Vending Machine Supplies 502.91
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County Exempt Fund

06/30/93 Placentia Library District
, Cash Disbursements
Checkbook 3 Fiscal Year 93 Period 12
County Expempt

r
|

Page

Amount

350,

125.

00

00

2

Check Date Payee
810 06/21/93 Jack Gonsalves

0~-5308~03 Children's Summer Reading Progra 150.00
811 06/21/93 0.C. Performing Arts

0-5308-03 Children's Summer Reading Progra 350.00
812 06/21/93 Barbara Pearl

0-5308-03 Children's Summer Reading Progra 125.00
813 06/21/93 Saundra Stark

0~5318-03 Library Board Expenses 193.82

Checkbook 3 Total 6,552,
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County Exempt Fund

06/30/93 Placentia Library District Page 3
Cash Disbursements
SUMMARY
For Fiscal Year 93, Period 12 through Fiscal Year 93, Period 12

Account Name Total
0-5302-03 Vend. Mach.~Repay Capital Equip. 1,700.00
0~5304-03 Vending Machine Supplies 865.24
0-5308-03 Children's Summer Reading Program 1,577.02
0~5314-03 Friend's-Director's Fund 13.44
0-5318-03 Library Board Expenses 269,14
0~5321~03 Community Grant Expense 97.05
0-5322-03 Miscellaneous 30.34
0-5323-03 Lobbyist Expense 2,000.00

6,552.,23

Placentia Library District
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Payroll Fund

PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
Reconciliation for Bank of America Account 07605-801586

Payroll
June, 1993
Prepared 7/14/93
DATE/NO. DEBITS CREDITS BALANCE
Statement Balance 6,846.79
Checks Out
TOTALS 0.00 0.60

e
Jon

CHECKBOOK BAL 6,846.79 1\ A ¢

N
['". S’" /\

v A
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Payroll Fund

06/30/93 Page 1
Placentia Library District Part 1 of 1 Parts
Income Statement For Department 04
Period Spread Sheet
1 Period(s) Ending June 30, 1993

Total 06/30/93
Income
Transfers from County 55,420,00 55,420.00
Interest Income-CD's 0.00 0,00
Interest Income-Savings 0.00 0.00
Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00
Total Income 55,420.00 55,420.00
Cost of Sales
Gross Profit (Loss) 55,420.00 55,420.00
Expenses
Salaries 75,496.03 75,496.,03
Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00
Employer Payroll Taxes 5,645.69 5,645,69
Payroll Processing Fees 375.41 375.41
Bank Fees and Service Charges 0.00 0.00
Miscellaneous - Unknown 0.00 0.00
Total Expenses 81,517.13 81,517.13
Operating Income (Loss) (26,097.13) (26,097.13)
Other Income
Other Expenses
Net Income ({Loss) (26,097.13 (26,097.13)

Placentia Library District
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Payroll Fund
06/30/93 Page 1
: Placentia Library District Part 1 of 1 Parts

Income Statement For Department 04
YTD Actual Spread Sheet
1 Period(s) Ending June 30, 1993

06/30/93
Income
Transfers from County 810,862.38
Interest Income-CD's 805.20
Interest Income-Savings 490.47
Miscellaneous Income 0.00
Total Income ' 812,158.05
Cost of Sales
Gross Profit (Loss) 812,158.05
Expenses
Salaries 751,051.,92
Employee Benefits (531.32)
Employer Payroll Taxes 55,300.38
PayToll Processing Feus 47373795
Bank Fees and Service Charges 38.98
- Miscellaneous - Unknown 0.00
L e e e ——
Total Expenses 810,233.91
Operating Income (Loss) 1,924.14
Other Income
Other Expenses
Net Income (Loss) 1,924.14

Placentia Library District
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Payroll Fund

06/30/93 Placentia Library District ‘ Page 1
Cash Disbursements ‘
Checkbook 4 Fiscal Year 93 Period 12 !
Payroll Account
Check Date Payee Amount
563 05/27/93 Karen Cushing 772.01
0-5402-04 Salaries 772.01
564 06/10/93 Arwa El Turk : 106.43
0-5402-04 Salaries 106.43

Checkbook 4 Total 878.44
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Payroll Fund

06/30/93 Placentia Library District Page 2
. Cash Disbursements
SUMMARY
For Fiscal Year 93, Period 12 through Fiscal Year 93, Period 12

Account Name Total
0-5402-04 Salaries 878.44
878.44

Placentia Library District
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TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Charlene Dumitru, Administrative Assistant
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBJECT:  JUNE, 1993, OVERDUE COLLECTION REPORT
as provided by Advanced Collection Systems, Tnc. (ACS)

CLIENT PROGRESS REPORT FOR JUNE, 1993**

**We have not yet received the delinquent patron reports from Anaheim Central Library, although
overdue notices are now being generated by the Dynix computer system. Within two months we
should be receiving regular reports and be able to continue with collection activities,
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TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBIJECT:  JUNE, 1993, VENDING MACHINE REPORT

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS JUNE 1-30, 1993

Beginning Balance 06/01/93 $901.91
Income Expend.
Total Deposits $ 484.80
Total Materials & Supplies $ 865.24
Total Repairs 0.00
Vend Machine Loan Payback _ 1200 00
$ 484.80 $2,56524
Ending Balance 06/30/93 ' ($1.178.53)

SUMMARY OF LOAN PAYBACK

Original Loan Amount (11/9/90) $9,916.54
Payback Balance 05/31/93 1,700.00
April Payment 1,700.00
May Balance 06/30/93 ' $ 0.00

Prepared by: Charlene Dumitru-
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TO: Library Board of Trustees

FROM: Al Shkoler, Library Trustee %}q)

Fred D. West, Library Trustee
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBJECT:  Report on meeting on July 7, 1993, w1th Dennis Moss Attorney-at-Law,
Blanning and Baker.

Subsequent to direction given to us at the Library Board Meeting on June 21, 1993, we met
with Dennis Moss, Attorney-at-Law with Blanning and Baker, on July 7, 1993, to discuss the
need for a Closed Session of the Library Board of Trustees to discuss issues relating to the
District's layoff procedures.

————A&t-the-enrd-of-the-meetimg-tt-was-the-consensus-of-at-of-us-that-there-tsnoneed-to-request-a————

Closed Session at this time. We further agreed that a written opinion will not be requested
from Mr. Moss regarding this issue.






“gi.LAad R. STARKE D.P.M. T14n6330845 P.2Z
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Page 1
Tos Board of Directors, Placentia Library Distrioct
From: Saundra Stark, Trustee
Re: Minority Report

approval of Retirement Incentive
sction: Read into the permanent record
Receive and file

At the July 1993 meeting of the Board of Directors of the Placentia Library
District, the issue of offering a retirement incentive was dlscussed and
approved by a vote of four to one. 2s the one dissenting voter, I wish to
place into permanent record the several reasons behind my vote.

The initial retivement incentive program occurred in 1992 with the
stipulation that it was to be a one time offering., The presentation was
specific and acceptance was predicated on this premise. In fact the Board
voted for the program with the understanding that this was a limlted offer.
when the additional offering was approved in 1993, this violated the intent
of the initial consensus.

The initial retirement incentive program was funded by & one time transier
of funds from our reservas. The Board was told that this action was
necegsary to pay for the incentives, but thisg transfer would never again

be reguested, that the reserves would remain invact for their original
purposes. When the issue of retirement incentive was placed on the agenda
and the only way to fund this program was through the reserves, it should
never have been put up for discussion since the 1992 vote stipulated that
no reserve funds would be uged in the future for this type of program.

Due to anticipated budgetary shortfalls, the Board of Trusteas, in a vote
of three to two, previously had voted to remove four positions from the
organization. This action forced the employees holding those positions to
either leave ewmployment or choeose another position within the organization.
Though two of the Trustees felt that closure of positions was premature,
the majority vote implemented this action and employees were thusly
informed. To offar a ratirement incentive to employees who no longer have
a position is incongruous. There is no reason to have such & progran
bacause the number of employees was lessened based on the praviousg vote,
The elimination of positions provided for the reducticn in number of staff
members. A retirement incentive program, therefore, was redundant! The
goal of staff reduction had already been accomplished.

The Board of Trustees has a fiducliary responsibility to hold the Lagpayers
woneys in careful trust, to expend those funds for the benetit «f the
taxpayer and for the purpose of the taxation. Whan the retirament progran
was approved, it could only benefit one or perhaps two employeés whose
positions were terminated. However it was harmful to the wuliitude of
citizens who pay for and use our library.

Tens of thousands of dollars were expended on behalf of one person, not in
a retirement incentive program, but rather in an appeasemnent action. If
the Board of Trustess had acted in a fiscally responsible manner, {hose
moneys would have either heen retained Iin the reserve acecunts  for
protaction against turcher budgetary reductions or could have been used to
reinstate those library services which have currently been cut. The
approval vote was one of the heart, commendable in elther private zector
or financially flush times. It was not appropriate with the current status
of public fundina.
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT

INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director

FROM:  Dianne Jackson, Volunteer Coordinatoryf

DATE: July 5, 1993

SUBJECT: Monthly Volunteer Report

CUMULATIVE RECORD OF VOLUNTEER WORK HOURS

REGULAR VOLUNTEERS JUNE TOTAL
Caulford, Jeff L 5075 _125.75
Covell, Fredi 6.00 72.25
Deputy, Paul 26.75 4343.50
Goldbaum, Mae 12.25 352.25
Grandparents & Books 4.50 116.75
JTPA Students 0.00 674.00
Kremling, Karen 30,00 48.25
ROP Students 41.50 2522.75

TEMPORARY VOLUNTEERS

Eam, Ngoc Diep 4.00 4,00
Quach, Karina 10.25 10.25
Summer Teens 82.75 82.75

TOTAL  268.75
LVA VOLUNTEERS
Literacy Volunteers 630,00
COMBINED TOTAL 948.75
REGULAR VOLUNTEERS are committed to an on-going program each week.,

TEMPORARY VOLUNTEERS are working for a project in school, church, scouts or court referral cases.
LVA VOLUNTEERS are involved in tutoring and other volunteer projects for the literacy campaign,






CITY OF PLACENTIA INVOICES
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PERIOD
COVERED  DATE S.CA CIVCTR CIVCTR
FY1980-1981 INVOICE EDISON TURF GROUNDS REPAIRS FIREINS BONDS TOTAL
Jul 1990 Aug 14, 1990 5,436.25 914.76 917.82 7,268.83
Aug 1990 Qct 11, 1990 5,2904,42 14,76 866.82 7,076.00
Sep 1980 Nav 8, 1990 5,663.72 H4T76 - g17.82 7.496.30
- Oet 1990 Dec 20, 1980 4,268.56 914.76 1,429.86 6,613.28
Jan 15, 1861 106.43 106.43
Nov 1880 Feb 1, 1891 4,034.99 914.76 528.47 5,478,22
Dec 1680 Mar 20, 1921 3,740.88 914.76 770.81 5,426.55
Jan 1963 Mar 20, 1984 4,008.71 914.76 93593 5,949.40
Feb 1991 Apr 5. 1991 4,432.62 914.76 1,060.01 6,407.39
N Apr 8, 1991 - 76.00 76.00
Mar 1991 May 10, 1991 3,995.65 314,76 834.30 5,744.71
Apr 1, 1991-92 May 10, 1991 1,694.10 1,694.10
Apr 1991 Jun 17, 1991 6,608.64 914.76 809.08 8,332.48
May 1991 Jun 17, 1991 11.59 914.76 1,187.01 2,113.36
Jun 17, 1991 - 1,080.66 1,000.66
Jun 1991 Aug 2, 1991 5,515.40 476 $,148.91 7,579.07
TOTAL 53,101.53 1097712  11,406.94 76.00 169410 1,208.09 78,461.78
AVG 4,42513 H4.76 950.58 6.33 141.18 100.51 6,538.48
PERIOD
COVERED—DATE 5:-GhA s MAINF——GNM-GTR-CM-GTR:
FY1991-1992 INVOICE EDISON TURF GROUNDS REPAIRS FIREINS BOND TOTAL
Jul 18914 Oct 21, 1961 5,436.27 914,76 1,614.54 7.,865.57
Aug 1691 Nov 25, 1891 6,086.00 914,76 2,3171.99 9,318.75
Sep 1991 Dec 6, 1991 5,737.54 971.48 1,371.04 8,080.06
Qct 1991 Jan 16 1992 4,668.80 971.48 1,089.79 6,730.07
Nov 1991 Feb 7, 1992 4,396.07 971.48 1,076.31 6,443.86
Dec 1991 Feb 26, 1692 3,857.87 971.48 2,055.94 6,885.29
Jan 1992 Mar 2, 1992 4,012.65 971.48 1,041.07 210.73 6,235.93
Feb 1692 Mar 25, 1992 4,144.69 971.48 1,656.99 6,773.16
Mar 1992 Apr 22, 1992 4,068.44 971.48 687.48 5,727.40
Apr 1992 May 22, 1692 4,817.50  2,163.29 586.63 7,567.42
May 1992 Jul 29, 1892 4,881.54 971.48 610.75 169.14 6,632.91
Jun 1692 Jul 28, 1992 6,178.08 a971.48 £698.15 381.50 8,229.21 .
TOTAL 58,285.45 12,736.13 1480668 761.37 0.00 000  86,580.63
AVG 485712  1,061.34 1,233.89 63.45 0.00 0.00 7.215.80
PERIOD
COVERED  DATE 8.CA MAINT/ CIVCTR Ci CTR
FY1992-1893 INVOICE EDISON TURF GROUNDS REPAIRS FIREINS BONDS TOTAL
Jul 1992 Aug 27, 1992 6,272.41 971.48 737.51 7.981.40
Aug 1992 Cct 22, 1992 6,524.22 971.48 935.65 116.80 8.547.95
Sep 1992 Oct 22, 1992 6,171.20 971.48 764.06 660.13 8,566.87
Oct 1992 Nov 24, 1892 4,992.07 971.48 696.64 30717 6,967.36
Nov 1982 Dec 18, 1892 4,232.76 g971.48 957.68 6,161.92
Dec 1892 Feb 24, 1093 2,965.93 971,48 743.27 84.42 4,765.10
Jan 1993 feb 24, 1903 2,953.86 971.48 768.77 17314 4.867.25
Feb 1893 Apr 21,1993 3,525.55 971.48 969.05 288.62 5,755.00
Mar 1893 Apr 21, 1893 3,790.10 g71.48 785.83 337.01 5,884.47
Apr 1993 Jun 10, 1893 4,325.98 971.48 694.27 3,614.72 9,606.45
May 1983 Jun 21, 1993 4,707.57 971.48 1,072.18 6,751.23
Jun 1893 0.00
TOTAL 50,461.65 10,686.28 9,124.91 1,967.39 0.00 3,614.72 75,854.95
AVG 4,587.42 971.48 820.54 178.85 6,895.90



Analysis of Civic Center & Library Grounds & Parking Lot Maintenance Costs

TOTAL DOLLARS SPENT
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FY1990-1991 LABOR  EQUIPMENT MATERIAL TOTALS0% LIBRARY
Jul 1990 1,396.82 428.00 10.81 1,835.63 917.82
Aug 1990 1,396.82 326.00 10.81 1,733.63 866.82
Sep 1990 1,396.82 428.00 10.81 1,8356.63 917.82
Oct 1990 2,285.08 566.00 8.84 2,859.92 1,429.96
Nov 1990 756.09 292.00 8.84 1,056.93 528.47
Dec 1990 1.189.78 292.00 59.84 1,541.62 770.81
Jan 1991 1,443.60 394.00 34.26 1,871.86 935.93
Feb 1991 1,409.03 664.00 46.98 2,120.01 1,060.01
Mar 1991 1,291.34 343.00 34.26 1,668.60 834.30
Apr 1991 1,245.00 343.00 30.16 1,618.16 809.08
May 1991 1,920.00 394.00 60.02 2,374.02 1,187.01
Jun 1991 1,522.40 741.00 34.42 2,257.82 1,148.91
TOTAL 17,262.78 5,201.00 360.05 22,813.83 11,406.92
AVG 1,438.57 433.42 29.17 1,901.15 950.58

FY1991-1992 LABOR  EQUIPMENT MATERIAL TOTALS50% LIBRARY
Jul 1991 2,510.63 615.00 103.45 3,229.08 1,614.54
Alg 1991 2,868.06 1,227.00 540.92 4,635.98 2,317.99
Sep 1991 2,143.26 564.00 34.82 2,742.08 1,371.04
Oct 1991 1,647.90 471.00 60.68 2,179.58 1,089.79
Nov 1991 1,689.80 428.00 34.82 2,152.62 1,076.31
Dec 1991 2,674.89 1,432.50 4.48 4,111.87 2,055.94
Jan 1992 1,689.80 360.00 32.34 2,082.14 1,041.07
Feb 1992 2.648.68 564.00 101.30 3,313.98 1,666.99
Mar 1992 969.68 360.00 4627 1,374.95 687.48
Apr 1992 914.93 224.00 34.33 1,173.26 586.63
May 1992 916.24 268.00 47.26 1,221.50 610.75
Jun 1992 1,069.97 292.00 34.33 1,396.30 698.15
TOTAL 21,743.84 6,785.60 1,074.00 29,613.34 14,806.67
AVG 1,811.99 566.20 80.50 2,467.78 1,233.89

FY1992-1993 LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL TOTALE0% LIBRARY
Jul 1992 1,180.60 275.00 19.41 1,475.01 737.51
Aug 1992 1,416.02 411.00 4527 1,871.29 935.65
Sep 1992 1,068.78 437.00 32.34 1,528.12 764.06
Oct 1992 1,092.90 258.00 42.37 1,393.27 696.64
Nov 1992 1,403.88 505.00 6.48 1,815.36 957.68
Dec 1992 1.118.20 282.00 32.34 1,442.54 C721.27
Jan 1993 1,213.20 292.00 32.34 1,637.54 768.77
Feb 1993 1,458.68 462.00 17.41 1,938.09 969.05
Mar 1993 1,213.32 326.00 32.34 1,571.66 785.83
Apr 1993 1,081.20 275.00 32.34 1,388.64 694,27
May 1993 1,723.03 360.00 61.32 2,144.35 1,072.18
Jun 1993 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 13,968.81 3,863.00 353.96 18,205.77 9,102.89
AVG 1,268.98 353.91 3218 1,6565.07 827.54



Analysis of Civic Center & Library Grounds & Parking Lot Maintenance Costs
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DOLLARS BY TYPE OF WORKER

FY1000-1991 SUPERVISOR CREWLEAD  SWEEPER  TRIMMER MAINT WORK TOTAL
Jut 1990 210.00 251.28 40,82 0.00 894,72 1,396.82
Aug 1990 210.00 251.28 40,82 0.00 894,72 1,396.82
Sep 1990 210.00 251.28 40,82 0.00 804.72 1,396.82
Oct 1990 276.10 695.10 44,36 87.92 1,191.60 2,205.08
Nov 1990 82.83 231,70 44,36 0.00 397,20 756,09
Dec 1990 165.66 185.36 44,36 0.00 794.40 1,189.78
Jan 1991 220.88 463,40 44.36 0.00 714.96 1,443.60
Feb 1991 165.66 231.17 44.36 173.44 794.40 1,409.03
Mar 1991 220.88 231.70 44.36 0.00 794.40 1,291.34
Apr 1991 220,88 185.36 44,36 0.00 794.40 1,245.00
May 1991 220.88 463.40 44.36 0.00 1,191.40 1,920.04
Jun 1991 276,10 231.70 44.36 175.84 794.40 1,522.40
TOTAL 2,479.87 3,672.73 521,70 437.20 10,161.32 17,262.82
AVG 206.66 306.06 43.48 36.43 " 845,94 1,438.57

DOLLARS BY TYPE OF WORKER

FY1991-1992 SUPERVISOR CREWLEAD  SWEEPER  TRIMMER MAINT WORK TOTAL
Jul 1991 331.32 347.55 44,36 0.00 1,787.40 2,510.63
Aug 1991 276.10 1,390.20 44,36 561.60 595.80 2,868.06
Sep 1991 276.10 695.10 44,36 234,00 893.70 2,143.26
Oct 1991 250.64 398.56 47,02 92.88 858,80 1,647.90
Nov 1991 318.30 298,92 47.02 0.00 1,030,56 1,689.80
Dec 1991 469.95 498.20 47.02 371.52 1,288.20 2,674.89
Jan 1092 313.30 298.92 47.02 0.00 1,030.56 1,689.80
Feb 1992 626.60 348.74 47.02 424.00 1,202.32 2,648.68
Mar 1992 187.98 199.28 47.02 106.00 429.40 969,68
Apr 1992 93.99 99.64 47.02 159,00 515.28 914,93
May 1992 125.48 99.64 47.02 0.00 644.10 016.24
Jun 1992 125.48 124,56 47.02 0.00 772.92 1,069.97
TOTAL 3,390.24 4,799.30 566.26 1,949.00 11,049,04 21,743.84
AVG 282.52 399,04 46,36 162.42 920.75 1,811,99

DOLLARS BY TYPE OF WORKER

FY1092-1993 SUPERVISOR CREWLEAD  SWEEPER  TRIMMER MAINT WORK TOTAL
Jul 1092 125.32 149,46 47.02 858.80 1,180.60
Aug 1992 187.98 149.46 47.02 1,030,56 1,415.02
Sep 1992 125.32 149.46 47.02 02.88 644.10 1,068.78
Oct 1992 186.66 153.36 48.24 704,64 1,092.90
Nov 1992 248.88 256.60 48,24 190,56 660.60 1,403.88
Dec 1992 248.88 204.48 48,24 660.60 1,162.20
Jan 1993 248,88 265.60 48.12 660.60 1,213.20
Feb 1993 311.00 306.72 48.24 792.72 1,458.68
Mar 1993 248.88 255.60 48,24 660.60 1,213.32
Apr 1993 248.88 255.60 48,24 528.48 1,081.20
May 1993 311.11 306.72 48.24 1,056.96 1,723.03
Jun 1993 0.00
TOTAL 2,491.79 2,442.06 526,86 283,44 8,258.66 14,002.81
AVG 226.53 222,01 47.90 25.77 750.79 1,272.98
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TIME BY TYPE OF WORKER

FY1990-1991 SUPERVISOR  CREWLEAD SWEEPER TRIMMER MAINT WORK TOTAL
Jul 1990 8.00 12.00 2.00 0.00 48,00 70.00
Aug 1990 8.00 12.00 2.00 © 0.00 48.00 70.00
Sep 1990 8.00 12.00 2.00 0.00 - 48.00 70.00
Oct 1990 10.00 30.00 2,00 4.00 60.00 108,00
Nov 1990 3.00 10.00 2.00 0.00 . 20,00 35.60
Dec 1990 6.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 40.00 56.00
Jan 1991 8.00 20.00 2.00 0.00 36.00 66.00
Feb 1991 6.00 10.00 2.00 8.00 40.00 66,00
Mar 1991 8.00 10.00 2.00 0.G0 40.00 650.00
Apr 1991 8.00 8.00 2,00 0.00 40.00 58.00
May 1991 8.00 20.00 2.00 0.00 60.00 80.00
Jun 1991 10.00 = 10.00 2.00 8.00 40.00 70.00
TOTAL ' » 91.00 162.00 24.00 20.00 520.00 817.00
AVG 7.58 13.50 2,00 1.67 43.33 68.08

TIME BY TYPE OF WORKER
BLDG MAINT

FY1991-1992 SUPERVISOR  CREWLEAD SWEEPER TRIMMER  MAINT WORK TOTAL
Jul 1891 12.00 15.00 2.00 0.00 90.00 119,00
Aug 1991 10.00 60.00 2.00 24.00 30.00 126.00
Sep 1991 10.00 30.00 2.00 10.00 60.00 112.00
Qct 1991 8.00 16.00 2,00 4.00 40.00 70.00
Nov1991 10:00 12.00 2,00 0.00 48.00 15.00
Dec 1991 16.00 20.00 2.00 16.00 80.00 113.00
Jan 1992 10.00 12.00 2.00 0.00 48,00 72,00
Feb 1992 20.00 14.00 2.00 18.00 56.00 108.00
Mar 1992 6.00 8.00 2.00 4,00 20.00 40.00
Apr 1992 3.00 4.00 2.00 6.00 24.00 39.00
May 1992 4.00 4.00 2.00 0.00 30.00 40.00
Jun 1992 4.00 5.00 2.00 0.00 36.00 47.00
TOTAL 112.00 200.00 24.00 80.00 542,00 ©01.00
AVG 9.33 16.67 2.00 6.67 4517 75.08

TIME BY TYPE OF WORKER

BLDGG MAINT

FY19092-1993 SUPERVISOR CREWLEAD SWEEPER TRIMMER MAINT WORK TOTAL
Jul 1992 4.00 6.00 2.00 0.00 40.00 52.00
Aug 1992 6.00 6.00 2.00 0.00 48.00 62,00
Sep 1992 4.00 6.00 2.00 4.00 30.00 46.00
Oct 1992 6.00 6.00 2.00 32.00 46,00
Nov 1992 8.00 10.00 2.00 8.00 30.00 58,00
Dec 1992 8.00 8.00 2.00 30,00 48.00
Jan 1983 | 8.00 10.G0 2.00 30.60 50.00
Feb 1693 10.00 12.00 2.00 36.00 60.00
Mar 1993 8.00 10.00 2.00 30.00 50.00
Apr 1993 8.00 10,00 2.00 24.00 44.G0
May 1993 10.00 12.00 2.00 48,00 72.00
Jun 1993 0.00
TOTAL 80.00 96.00 22.00 12.00 378.00 588,00

AVG 7.27 8.73 2.00 1.00 34.36 65.33
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TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Sal Addotta, Assistant Library Director 57} Ll

DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBJECT:  Building Maintenance Report for June, 1993

[ COMPACT DISC BROWSER
The Compact Disc Browser at the Circulation Desk, installed last month, has been a
great success - circulation for June was more than double the monthly average for the
previous eleven months.

2. MEETING ROOM/CARPET SQUARES

Circulation Supervisor Burkich begun to exchange/replace some the most soiled carpet

squares. -

3. INTERIOR MAINTENANCE/COMPUTER EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

Bids are presented at this meeting for the purpose of choosing vendors for our interior
maintenance and computer equipment maintenance. It has been six years since we
have changed our interior maintenance vendor, Two different vendors were handling
computer equipment maintenance - we are combining the office automation project
equipment with previously owned items into one package for servicing.

4. HVAC

The clock controllers were reset to shut off the HVAC system Thursday evenings and
Fridays to coincide with the new Library hours,

5. ROOF/DRAIN INSPECTION

The roof and drains were inspected and required only minor cleaning and are prepared
for the rainy season.

6. SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSPECTION

D&S Systems Inc., of La Habra performed a routine semi-annual inspection of the
Library's smoke detection/alarm system. All 26 detectors and two manual fire alarm
station were checked and operating normally.
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TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBJECT:  Personnel Report for July, 1993,

RESIGNATIONS:
Cathy Romain, Substitute Page (Circulation), effective July 19, 1993.
APPOINTMENTS:

None

TERMINATIONS DUE TO LAYOFF:

Melanie Daniels, Librarian II/Literacy Coordinator (Literacy), effective July 22,
1993.

Lusi Garcia, Clerk I (Literacy), effective July 22, 1993.
RETIREMENTS:
Sal Addofta, Assistant Library Director, effective July 22, 1993
Mary Ellen Jackson, Library Aide, part-time (Circulation), effective July 22,
1993,

OPEN POSITIONS:

Library Aide, part-time (Circulation)

Prepared by: Charlene Dumitru
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TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director uﬂ;\/
DATE: July 21, 1993

SUBIECT: Travel Authorization

BACKGROUND:

L. Workﬂmp on Dealing with the California Fiscal Crisis: A Conference for California
Cities and Special Districts; August 18, 1993, Lakewood, Minter.

2. Workshop on How To Survive the Revenue Cuts of the Nineties: Developing a
Successful Fund Raising Program. Presented by the organizers of the Monterey

e County-Free Library-Foundation,September 30,1993, Buena-Park,-Stark, West and———— -

Minter.
RECOMMENDATION:
Approve travel expenses as follows:

1. California Fiscal Crisis Workshop, Minter; approve $ 45.00
2. Surviving Revenue Cuts, Stark, West & Minter, approve$ 335.00
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| FV\E%T}{QEi[rlg} June 30, 1993
Communications |

James K. Bower

President
) Placentia Library District

411 E. Chapman Avenue
Placentia, CA 92670-6198
Attention: Elizabeth Minter

Dear Ms., Minter:

In 1990, as Director of the Monterey County Free Libraries, we began
building a successful fund-raising foundation. Along the way we have
learned a great deal about how to find and energize a strong fund-raising
group, and I personally learned to ovércome actual and attitudinal barriers
about asking for help and money.

During these years I have worked closely with Jim Bower who came to the
foundation with over twenty years of volunteer fund-raising experience while

employed in private industry. Currently he serves as the foundation’s
part-time executive director. '

Jim and I have formed a partnership to share insights from our library
fund-raising experiences. We will be offering two identical seminars to
provide practical ways you may strengthen or form a foundation, and
develop concrete, fund-raising plans for the coming year, On

September 29, we will be at the Embassy Suite Hotel in Arcadia; on
September 30, the seminar will be held at the Courtyard Marriott Hotel in
Buena Park. Both locations will be limited to 40 participants.

To maximize the effectiveness of the seminar, we encourage you to invite
"Friends," Members, Trustees, and Community Leaders to join you. To
give you adequate tune tc discuss this seminar with them, either Jhm or | wili
call you during the week of July [2 to answer your guestions. In the
meantime, do not hesitate to call Jim at 408-842-6804.

We ook forward to talking with you.
Sincerely,
S
U hllas
Dallas Y. Shaffer
1540 Welburn Avenue | Enclosure
Gilroy

California 95020
(408) 842-6804
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HOW TO SURVIVE THE REVENUE CUTS OF THE NINETIES:

DEVELOPING A SUCCESSFUL FUND RAISING PROGRAM

Purpose: To develop preliminary fund raising plans tailored to each
Library's needs.

Audience: Library directors, senior library professionals, Trustees,
community leaders, and present and past Friends Leaders. For
optimal results, we encourage teams of three or four from each
community. Attendance will be limited to 40.

Presenters: Jim Bower, President, Marketing Communications
Dallas Shaffer, Director, Monterey County Free Libraries

Dates: Sept. 29, %am - 3pm, Embassy Suite Hotel, Arcadia {north L.A.}
Sept. 30, 9am - 3pm, Courtyard Marriott, Buena Park (Orange)

Lunch: Complimeqtary lunch provided

Fees: 5145 for the first person per library system
$ 95 for additional persons from the same library system

SEMINAR AGENDA

1. INTRODUCTION - Discussion of individual Library teams'

needs & expectations

I THE BENEFITS OF FUND RAISING -~ Financial & Political

111, ELEMENTS OF A SUCCESSFUL FUND RAISING ORGANIZATION

V. BARRIERS AND FEARS - Identifying & Overcoming them

VII.

VIII.

IX.

SUGGESTED TIPS & POTENTIAL PITFALLS - Our experiences

DEVELOPING YOUR PRELIMINARY PLAN -
Assessing Your Fund Raising Resources

RECRUITING KEY COMMUNITY LEADERS - THE key "Ask"
BUILDING A REALISTIC BUDGET & TIMETABLE
YOUR NEXT STEPS

Jim Bower & Dallas Shaffer

June 25, 1993
All Rights Reserved
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HOW TO SURVIVE THE REVENUE CUTS OF THE NINETIES:
DEVELOPING A SUCCESSFUL FUND RAISING PROGRAM

Identical seminars will be held:

Wednesday, Seplember 29 Embassy Suite Hotel**
9:00am - 3:00pm* 211 E. Huntington Dr.
Arcadia

818-445-8525, directions

Thursday, September 30 Courtyard Marriott**
9:00am - 3:00pm* 7621 Beach Blvd.
Buena Park

714-670-6600, directions
* complimentary lunch is provided
¥*gpecial discounted room rates are available

Attendance is limited to 40 people and registration is on a first come
basis. To reserve space, please complete the registration form at the
bottom of this sheet with your payment and mail to:

Marketing Communications

1540 Welburn Ave., Gilroy, CA 95020
Confirmation will be mailed upon request.

Or you may FAX (408-842-9788) the registration form now and
process your payment so we receive 1l by September 20.
.Refunds will be made until September 20, less & $25 service fee,

Seminatr Regiletration

HOW TGO SURVIVE THE REVENUE CUTS OF THE NINETIES:
DEVELGOPING A SUCCESSFUL FUND RAISING PROGRAM

Sept. 29, 1993 9am-3pm  Embassy Suile, Arcadia
Sepi. 30, 1993 9am-3pm  Courlyard, Buena Park

Fees: First person: $145 . ($195 after Sept. 20)
Additional persons: $95 ($145 after Sept. 20)

Library
Contact person & telephone pumber
Names & responsibilities of participants (if known), over:

Number of participanis Fee enclosed $

Mail to: Marketing Communications
1540 Welburn Avenue
Gilroy, CA. 95020 Fax 408-842-9788
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TO: Library Board of Trustees

._ e
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director “* /
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBJECT:  Electronic Notification System for Notifying Patrons of Reserves and
Overdues.

“Anaheim Library Director William Griffith recently announced that they are adding the
Electronic Notification System (ENS) program to Dynix, the on-line library system used by
our consortium.

ENS will be used for notifying patron that reserves are available and that items are overdue.
The consortium anticipates a s1gn1ficant savmgs in postage costs as well as faster turn around

of both Teserves and overdues.
Background information provided by Dynix is Attachment A.

Installation is expected in August or September.
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AN FRTITICH COVPANY

Used to contact library users over the phone, this
innovative product provides faster patron notification
while reducing operational costs. ENS delivers
high-quality voice messages using a personal computer
integrated with the Dynix software. It actually calls
people to remind them that it’s time to return overdue
items, or that a book they've requested is now available,
ENS can be set up to supplement or replace entirely
mail notification for overdues and/or holds, Here’s an
area where libraries can pay for the new service from

substantial savings in postage, supplies, and handling,

“With increased circulation and reduced funding, Dynix’s Electronic
Notification System is a must for maintaining quality reserve and overdie
notification services at minimum cost to the Dauphin County Library System.” {
Karen Commings, Autormnation Services Coordinator

Daupnin County Lixary Systerm
Hamisburg. Pennsyvania
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o ENS stores notification messages it human voice on its hard disk.

¢ Dynix software loads a list of patrons to call and the message type to the ENS system.

» NS proceeds with the notification process unattended. Ens makes the calls, delivers the message in your
voice, updates the patron’s file with successes and failures, and repeats the process automatically when
calls aren’t completed.

*  Dynix software generates both detailed and summary reports of ENS activity.

PC-Based Package:
*  Single and multi-line systems - ¢ Auto dialing and message delivery
* Flexible timing parameters ¢ Userfriendly operation
o Multiple outgoing messages o High-quality recording
*  Analysis and status reports »  Complete documentation
Money-Saving Benefits:
*  Greatly reduces postage and handling costs ¢+ Eliminates manual notification
»  Reduces mass mailing preparation ¢ Minimizes paper stock (forms and envelopes)
o Saves staff ime
Additional Benefits:

e Improves patron service

N ) ] + AL | N ) L]
hd SHOTETIS DICKUP CyCHE 10T 1GIUS

¢+  Reduces overdue materials

“Obtaining a book that is not on the shelf at the Public Library of Charlotte and
Mecklenburg County became easier and less expensive. The computer system that
makes it possible is being lauded as the new state-of-the-art.

Each month, the library has been sending out up to 20,000 matled notices to
patrons waiting for titles on Reserve. Each day, up to 95 percent of all patrons are
successfully contracted with the library’s new electronic notification

system. The library projects an annual savings in postage alone of $50,000,”

Matt Bly, Computer Cperations Manager

Mr Bly was selected by the Norh Carolna Assooation of County Commissioners as
one of ten 1992 Employee Productinvty Award Winnes for implementng ENS.
(OUOTATION LSED WAIRH PERSOON OF THE FuBuc LEsarr OF CHARIOTTE AD MEcHBVLRG Counmy)

Call Dynix today for more information

& 1985-7993
AN AAMERITECH COMPANY

Continuing our tenyear commitment to- libraries
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1993 CODI Conference Presentation
on the Dynix Electronic Notification System

By Karen Commings
Automation Technical Services Coordinator
Dauphin Caunty Library System

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

n 1992, more and more patrons came through the
doors of Dauphin County Library System requesting
services. Two branches were expanded in the previ-
ous year. Patrons placed more holds on popular
materials, while our ability to buy additional copies diminished. Scme
patrons kept popular materials longer than the designated loan period,
reducing our ability to salisfy demands even further. This increase in
our public’s expectations, coupled with reduced funding, placed added
stress on our materals budget. We realized that we had to reduce
postage and mailing costs, reduce staff time asscciated with phoning
hald notifications, and speed refurns of overdue materials,

To accomplish these goals, DCLS elected 1o install the Dynix
Elestronic Notification System (ENS) designed by Intercomp Corpera-
tion. ENS is a PC software package that automaticaily calls library
patrons whe have overdue malerials or items on hold. [t retrieves
data from the Dynix host computer, downloads it to the PC, dials each
phone number, and delivers a pre-recorded voice message to the
patron. At the end of the calling day ENS generates z orinted list of
all calls attempted, whether successtul or not.

Dyrix Datesr2

How does ENS work? 5

Dauphin County Library System uses ENS to cal! averdues and e
holds. Call frequency is determined by the fibrary. DCLS calls on the - '
fourth day an item is overdue, DCLS calls holds on the second. o
fourth day of the seven days an item remains on the hold shelt
message says that the patron has three days to pick up the iter on
hold. Some libraries (Somerset County Library System, Brid‘i‘jéij{aite{,‘ .
NJ and Charlotte-Mecklenburg County Public Library, Charlotte,
NC) use ENS to call holds only. Both fibraries hold items for-ten -
days. calling for up to eight consecutiva days. o

ENS offers considerable flexibility. Each library determines what
time ENS begins calling and what time it stops. You can start in the
marning or wait until afternoan, In the meantime, the ENS computer '
is available for other PC applications or as a normal Dynix worksta-
tion.

At Dauphin County Library System, ENS finishes its first cycle in
about twe-and-a-half hours. 1t successfully completes 75 percent of
its calls in that time. The evening cycle begins at 5 p.m. and ends
about an hour-and-g-helf later. In addition to the capability of deter-
mining start and stop times for ENS, you can also specify any day of
the year as a hotiday when ENS wilt not call borrowers.




Does ENS replace printed notices entirely?

You may use ENS to replace printed mailers entirely, or use a
combination of telephone overdue notification and printed mailers.
At DCLS, borrowers who don't return overdue items within seven
days after their first call receive a printed mailer. Nicholson Memo-
rial Library System (Garland, TX) also follows the ENS first notice
with a mailer notice.

How much money does ENS save?

DCLS estimates a 25 percent savings over previous costs for
postage and mailers. Because circulation has risen dramatically at
the same time, it's difficult to estimate the real savings. For holds,
we avoided adding one FTE to handle the increased telephoning for
holds notification. Charlotle-Mecklenburg Library estimates savings
of $70,000 per year. Somerset County Library reports savings en
postage and mailer costs tor 50,000 items from July through
December, 1992,

Are there other benefits?

Besides saving money and staff time, holds placed and fifed
also increased. The number of first-notice overdue items has
dropped by 30 percent. Because we phone patrons sooner than we

" had been sending printéd overdue mailers, our overdue materials are

Agenda Item 23 Attachment A

Page 4
= HOLDS MESSAGE:  "Helio, this is the East Shore Area
Library. The material you requested is now available, and
vee will hold it for you for three days. if you no longer want
the items, please calt us. Stay on the line if you would like
this message repeated. Thank you....(pause).... (message
repeats).”

Does ENS work with answering machines?
ENS waits for silence to begin its message. If messages are
repeated twice, most answering machines pick up the second mes-
sage. One thing to keep in mind is that ENS calls phone numbers,
not people If individual family members borrow. books from the. .
library at the same time and all the’ bcoks becom "':verque,ﬁ'_ENS
cafls each famafy member separatefy to [eave a; . message. -

fetuimed sooner. We algo Seem to receivie Tewer complaints about
fines building up before patrons receive notification. This is especial-.

ly important for high-fine items such as videos and films.

Does fine money drop with ENS?

Fine money dropped somewhat, but when compared to cost
savings, cost avoidance, and patron satisfaction, we cor > out
ahead.

How many calls does ENS make in a day?

There are two versions of ENS. The single-line version makes
up to 600 calls per day. The muiti-line version makes up to 2,000
calls per day. DCLS average 225 calls per day.

What doe the messages say?

Each library programs its own messages. At DCLS we use a
generic overdue message for all nine branches because patrons will
know by the book stamp from which branch they borrowed the
material.

& OVERDUE MESSAGE: "Hello, this is the Dauphin County
Library System ealling to remind you that you have overdue
library materials. Please return them to avoid additional
fines. 1 you have any questions, call one of our nine
branches. Stay on the line if you would like this message
repeated. Thank you....{pavse)....{message repeats)”

approxrmately 25,000 bormwers Staff seemed to react more: neg ;
tively at first than the, :public did, probably. becau
pared to handle complamts Pairon com'plamts ranged. fror-
about the ampersonahty of computer calls to those about notlﬁcatlon :
for non-existent holds or overdues. Two technolagy hmatateons Were .
also roted. If ENS néver “hears? ‘silérice’after a rebipientian _' | e
it never begins its message. And, as noted above, multlple ENS‘?' T
calls to family members can fill up an answering machine.
In contrast to the complainis listed above, DCLS recewed .

many compliments about the new s'end'ce too.

SUMMARY

DCLS is pleased with its successful implementation of ENS. [t
has saved us money and eliminated additional staffing neads, while
providing enhanced services to our patrons. For hbrahes who want *
to keep overdue and hold notification costs in check—and mamtasn .
a high Jevel of service—ENS is a must! ¥ -

June 1993
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TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Sal Addotta, Assistant Library Director 3{(\}}]
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBJECT: Interior Maintenance Services Contract for 1993-94
BACKGROUND:

The Library has had the same interior maintenance vendor since 1987, Although the monthly
cleaning charge has increased only $100 in that time, and the service has been adequate, it
was decided that we should go out to bid.

Bid documents were mailed to all janitorial services vendors listed in the Orange County
yellow pages with addresses in Placentia, Fullerton, Brea, and Yorba Linda. The Placentia
Chamber of Commerce also supplied a name not listed in the telephone book.

-------------------------------------- s PRg-L1DTARY-1S-nOW-0pen-only -6 -days-a-week-—We-have not-reduced-the-amount-of-cleaning s

in response. Bidders were asked to quote 6 days a week service and 5 days a week service to
give the District an option for savings.

Nine bids were received as outlined below. All bids were monthly. They were opened
Monday, July 12, 1993,

S & M Office Cleaning is our current vendor and offers a 4% discount for prompt payment as
indicated by the amounts m parentheses. These prices are their current charges.

The owner of Hector Vargas Cleaning has been providing the service for us as an employee
of S & M, and has submitted his own bid.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Award the contract in the amount of $950.00 a month for 6 days a week service to
Hector Vargas Cleaning Service, 318 Capistrano Street, Placentia.

2. Authorize signature of the contract by the Library Director.



BID SUMMARY

Agenda Item 24
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COMPANY

6 days a week service

5 days a week service

Hector Vargas Cleaning.
Placentia

$950

$9060

S & M Office Cleaning
Santa Ana

$1,137 ($1,091.52)

$1,098 ($1,054.08)

Foxx Maintenance $1,350 $1,095
Fullerton

Eagle Maintenance $1,500 $1,395
Placentia 7
Crystal Kleen Building | $2,025 $1,700
La Habra

Unlmited Services $2,225 $2,100
Torrance '

Inside Edge $4,480 $4.000
Fullerton

Placentia Maintenance | no bid $1,960
Placentia

Janitorial Academy no bid no bid

Fullerton
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June 24, 1993

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

e Placeiitia Tibrary Distiict 1§ inviting bids oil iiterior mainteivanice of the Library facitity.

Services need to be performed outside normal Library hours.
(Specifications are attached.}

A certificate of bond 1s required.
All chemicals and equipment to perform this service will be supplied by vendor.
Please base quote on six (6) days a week service and five (5) days a week service

Bids are due by 5 P.M., Saturday, July 10, 1993,
Sincerely,

Sal Addotta
Assistant Library Director
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
SERVICES REQUIRED

DAILY:
I. Resirooms -
Sinks, toilets, urinals, counters, and mirrors will be cleaned and disinfected.

Restroom floors will be swept and damp mopped each visit.

2. Counters
All counters will be sponge cleaned each visit.

3. Tile Floors
All office tile floors will be swept and damp mopped each visit.

4, Vacuum Carpet
Vacuuming service is to be done each visit.

5. Trash Removal
All trash in waste baskets will be removed from the office area to provided receptacles
each visit. Receptacles will be placed at curb for pickup.

6. Front Door
The glass on the front door will be cleaned each visit.

7. Secure Premises
Upon exiting the premises, all lights will be turned off, entry locked and alarm set.

WEEKLY:
1. Dusting

All office areas will be dusted weckly. These areas include desks, filing cabinets,
pictures, window ledges, legs- of chairs, and miscellaneous furniture. Cobwebs will be
removed.

2. Wall_and Carpet Spotting
Walls and carpet will be spot cleaned weekly.

3. Telephones
Telephones will be disinfected weekly.

4, Desks
Included as part of the dusting service.
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TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Sal Addotta, Assistant Library Director gind’
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBJECT: Computer Equipment Maintenance Contract for 1993-94
BACKGROUND:

The Library has had two different companies providing maintenance to various pieces of
computer equipment.

It was decided to combine all computer equipment (excluding the terminals associated with
the Dynix integrated catalog/circulation system) in one contract to increase efficiency and ease
of monitoring,

Bid documents were mailed to all computer service & repair vendors listed in the Orange
~County-busimess-to-business yellow pages with-addresses - Placentia; Fullerton; Brea;-and——— B
Yorba Linda,

Five bids were received as outlined below., They were opened Monday, July 12, 1993.

B & C Computer Engineering has been servicing our office automation project equipment.
Westek Computer Services has been servicing our other computer equipment.

All lower bids were analyzed for errors and were reviewed with the vendors., The highest bid
had no detail and could not be analyzed.

RECOMMENDATION:

l. Award the contract in the amount of $3,065.65 to Automated Office Products, 573
Mercury Lane, Suite A, Brea.

2. Authorize signature of the contract by the Library Director,
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BID SUMMARY o
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COMPANY

AMOUNT ;

Automated Office Products
Brea

$3,227.00 “if/
‘}&3,065.65 for payment in advance (5% discount)

Century Computer Corporation
Brea

$3,595.00 for payment by month
 $3,415.25 for payment by quarter (5%-discount)
1$3,235.50 for payment annually (10% discount)

P e | SN

Westek Computer Services $4,967.55
Fullerton, Cathedral City
Varitek $6,865.00
Orange, Brea, San Diego

$13,200.00

B&C Computer Engingering
Placentia
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June 29, 1993

1~

3

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

""""""" T THe Placentia Library District 1S inviting bids for on-site maintenance of various library PCSTTTTTTTT

and related equipment. (List attached.)

The successful bid will include:
* unlimited service calls during regular business hours (M-F, 8 AM.-5 P.M.)
* all parts, labor, and travel time
* scheduled preventive maintenance

Bids are due by 5 P.M., Monday, July 12, 1993.

Sincerely,

Sal Addotta
Assistant Library Director
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT

3 - 386DX/40 MHz, 128K cache, 4MB Ram, 5.25 FD, 3.5 FD, 100MB HD
1 - 486DX/33 MHz, 286K cache, 8MB Ram, 5.25 FD, 3.5 FD, 200MB HD
3 - 14" VGA color monitors '

I - 19" SVGA color monitor

3 - DesklJet 500 printers

1 - LaserJet III with 4MB upgrade

1 - ScanJet Plus with PC interface kit

4 - Mouse, serial

| - 386DX/33 MHz, 128k cache, 4MB Ram, 5.25 FD, 3.5 FD, 130 MB HD
I - 14" VGA color monitor

1 - Desklet 500 printer

1 - Mouse, serial

2 - 286 40 MB HD CD-ROM units
2 - Imtec 1452C color monitors
1 - Star NX-1000 printer

1 - Star NX-1000 I1 printer

I - ARC(Concord) Turbo XT compatible, 640K Ram, 360K FD, 10 MB HD, modem
- 14" mono display monitor
1 - Panasonic KX-P1091 printer

et

1 - AST 286, 640K Ram, 5.25 FD, 40 MB HD
- 14" color monitor
- Laserlet 11

f—

—

- Dell 286, 640K Ram, 5.25 FD, 40 MB HD
1 - 14" VGA color monitor
1 - Star NX-1000 printer

2 - Concord 286, 640K Ram, 5.25 ¥D, 40 MB HD
2 - 14" VGA color monitors
1 - Epson LX-810 printer

| - CompuAdd 386, IMB Ram, 5.25 FD, 40 MB HD
1 - 14" VGA color monitor

[ - Epson LX-810 printer

1 - Pioneer DRM-600 CD-ROM Changer
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TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director (\/
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBJECT: FY1993-1994 Budget

BACKGROUND:

Legislative Alerts

The FY1993-1994 State Budget as enacted provides for elimination of the Special District
Augmentation Fund. Since Placentia Library District has not been receiving a SDAF
allocation from the Orange County Supervisors for the past four years the largest impact of

vt et i ibemmi e I_heSt ates SaCUO T dib efe.lt_by,{_heCounty__HeweveT’_\Vord]n glﬁth e_BudgetB ﬂ ils_ S

somewhat vague and contradictory and no one is willing to interpret its impact. A copy of
the analysis from Blanning and Baker is Attachment A,

The biggest question we have after reading the actual Budget legislation is the impact of the
elimination of SDAF on the allocation of the "growth" since the "growth" was frozen in 1984.
At this time there is no way to predict the final outcome except to say that there does not
seem to be any provision for reduction in property taxes for the independent special districts
other than through the elimination of the SDAF.

The County will not be receiving implementation instructions from the State until August 15
and the County does not have to forward final estimates to the independent special districts
until September 15. - R

California Library Association is still working very hard on the passage of SB566. It is now
in the Assembly Local Government Committee.

The most important legislation affecting independent special districts at this time is AB1335
which concerns the process of consolidations through the LA¥CO's. This legistation is being
followed closely by California Advocates.

Senator Bergeson has introduced an amendment to SB745 which provides $500,000 in
matching funds for independent special district libravies for new revenues, other than property
tax, raised in 1993-1994. The intent is to offset some of the losses from the elimination of
the SDAF. A copy of this amendment is Attachment B.
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Retirement Incentive Program

At its meeting on June 21, 1993, the Library Board voted to offer a retirement incentive
program for a period ending July 12, 1993,

Assistant Library Director Sal Addotta has accepted the program with a retirement date of
July 22, 1993,

Gann Limit for Fiscal Year 1993-1994

Each year the District is required to identify and adopt by resolution its Gann Limitation for
expenditures.

The explanation of the calculation and Resolution 93-4 are Attachment C.

Adoption of Organization Chart for Fiscal Year 1993-1094

At its Special Meeting of June 10, 1993, the Library Board requested that its actions to reduce
staff positions be reviewed and ratified at its July Regular Meeting.

The Placentia Library District Organization Chart for Fiscal Year 1993-1994 is Attachment D.

Adoption of Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding for 1993-1994

At its meeting on June 21, 1993, the Library Board approved amendments to the
Memorandum of Understanding with the Orange County Employees Association and
authorized the Library Director to sign the documents. The Documents have been signed and
the Board now needs to adopt a Resolution finalizing the amendments presented in
Attachment E.

July 21 Meeting with Independent Special Library Districts and California Advocates
Representative Mile Belote

A meeting of library directors and trustees of the independent special library districts
participating in the contract with California Advocates will meet with Mike Belote on
Wednesday, July 21, 1993, at 10:00 AM. in the Board Room of the Buena Park Library
‘District. The purpose of this meeting is to review and evaluate the accomplishments thus far
and to plan strategy for the rest of this legislative session and next year.

Determine Direction for July/August Activities.

Attachment F is a recent article from Library Journal exploring the issue of fees for public
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library services.

Trustee Stark has requested that the Board schedule a discussion on the use of District funds
for staff versus materials, Specifically, should the District consider having no book budget
for a year in order to remain open longer hours. She suggested a straw poll of the Library's
users to get public feedback on this issue.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

e
-z, "Ej;f‘,}

f / Motion to read Resolution 93-4 by title only.

PR
/ Motion to adopt Resolution 93-4. u)@}\ e

%} Motion to ratify actions taken at the Special Meeting of June 10, 1993, reducing staff
positions; and to adopt the Placentia Library District Organization Chart for Fiscal

Year 1993-1994. ., JW

4.7 Motion to read Resolution 93-5 by title only.

;/.! Motion to adopt Resolution 93-5,
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California Special Districts Financial Information Service

THE STATE BUDGET DUST IS SETTLING...

But They Could Turn Their Horses and Head Back This Way

The State Budget that wouldn’t be passed in June was passed ‘in
June and sent to the Governor’s desk, including the $2.6 billion
local agency property tax shift which was supposed to be dead and -
the extension of the half-cent sales tax which the Governor _
supposedly would never agree to, but did (along with a November
election on that issue). As thig is written, the "trailer bills" -
- legislation needed to implement statutory provisions on which the
Budget bill is based -- are still being debated in the Legislature,
so there is plenty of time and room left for legislative mood
swings.

For Specilal Districts, the good news is that the billion-
dollar '"superpot" didn’t happen. The bad news is that Special
Districts will suffer a $244 million "hit" as their share of the
$2.6 billion property tax diversion to schools.

How will this work? The Special bistrict Augmentation Fund {
(SDAF), created by AB 8 in 1979, will be eliminated. While Special
Districts will continue to receive property tax, it is not clear to
what extent previous "growth" in revenue resulting from increased
assessed values will be affected.

As for the property tax revenue, local Hospital Districts,
Transit Districts, Districts that perform fire protection act1v1ty,
and Water Agencles that do not sell water at retail will not be
affected. The analysis of AB 1135, which provides for the property
tax shift, also states that "Districts not receiving AB 8 funds
from the Special District Augmentation Fund" will be exempted. It
further states that Districts "mostly affected" by the measure
"include library, park and recreation, sanitary and mosquito’
abatement districts." Does this mean that such Districts which do
not receive SDAF funds will continue to receive their property tax
plus growth, or will they be "affected"? At this writing, the
answer to that question is not clear.

Based on the Berra Rule -- it’s not over until it’s over --
further changes are still possible. There may also be dark clouds
on the horizon. According to a CSDA Legislative Alert, on the day
after SB 1135 was approved, Senator Bergeson amended SB 1234 which
would sequester property tax revenue, starting next July, while a
Jjoint Legislative Committee on Realignment studies the economic
inefficiency and lack of political respon51veness of current {
governmental structures.

June 1993 Cur 31

£ 1993, Blanning & Baker Associales. Inc.
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Agenda Item 26

TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Sal Addotta, Assistant Library Director
DATE: July 14, 1993

SUBIJECT:  Establishment of Appropriations Limitation for FBU 5071 for FY 1993-94

BACKGROUND:

Each year local jurisdictions are required to establish an Appropriations Limitation (Gann
Limit) for next fiscal year.

With price and population data provided by the California Department of Finance, we
calculate a growth factor for our District. This growth factor, when applied to our 1992-93
limit, produces our 1993-94 limit.

The Placentia Library District growth factor for 1993-94 is 5.88%.

To arrive at this figure, we take the price factor (the percentage change in California per
capita personal income over prior year, expressed as a ratio): 2.72% = 1.0272, and multiply it
by the population change factor (the weighted average of the percentage population change
of the City of Placentia and the unincorporated area within Placentia Library boundaries,
pursuant to Government Code Section 7901 and Revenue and Taxation Code Section 2228):
3.08% = 1.0308 (1.0272 X 1.0308 = 1.0588 or 5.88%).

The Library's FY 1992-93 Gann Limit is $1,412,472. Multipying this amount by our 1993-94
growth factor of 1.0588 yields the FY 1993-94 limit of $1,495,525: ($1,412,472 X 1.0588).

RECOMMENDATIONS:
I. Read Resolution 93-4 by Title only.

2. Review and Adopt Resolution 93-4 by Roll Call Vote.
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RESOLUTION NO. 93-4

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT OF ORANGE COUNTY
TO ESTABLISH THE APPROPRIATIONS LIMITATION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1993-1994

WHEREAS, the voters of Califormia on November 6, 1979 added Article XIIIB 1o the State
Constitution placing various limitations on the appropriations of siate and local governments, as called
out in Section 2710 of the Government Cédc; and

WHEREAS, such law became effective January 1, 1981, and factors that may be used by local
jurisdictions in setting their appropriations limit; and

WHEREAS, the Placentia Library District of Orange County has complied with all the provisions
of said law in determining the appropriations limit for the fiscal year 1993-1994.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT that the appropriations limit shall be $1,495,525 for fiscal year 1993-

1094,

AYES: TRUSTEES:

NOES: TRUSTEES: None
ABSENT: TRUSTEES: Stark
ABSTAIN: TRUSTEES: None

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF ORANGE % )

I, Saundra Stark, Sccretary of the Board of Trustces of the Placentia Library District of Orange
County, hereby certify that the above and foregoing was duly and 1'<:Jgular1y adopted at a Regular Meeting

held on the 19th day of July, 1993,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hercunto set my hand and seal this 28th day of July, 1993.

Saundra Stark, Secretary
Board of Trustces
Placentia Library Distict of Orange County
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AGREEMENT
The Placentia Library District (hereinafter "District") and the Placentia Library District
Chapter of the Orange County Employees Association (hereinl a.fter "Association") agree that
any layoffs or demotions resulting firom layofl by the District during calendar year 1993 shall
be conducted in conformance with the provisions listed below. The parties agree that these
provisions are nonprecedential, shall apply only to calendar year 1993, and shall not be

binding nor have any effect on any future layoffs, reductions in force, or related actions.

1. . The District retains the right, at its discretion, to determine the need for any reduction

in force or layoff, The District shall determine the timing, designation of affected

08I0 BS a1 A elassifications;—reorganizationy;-modifications-toJibrary-hours-and— o

employee work hours and schedules, and all other activities related to the

implementation of a reduction in force.

2. Layoffs and demotions shall be in inverse order of seniority, based on the total hours
or work scheduled and performed by each employee (notincluding overtime). "Hours
of work'' refers to paid employment in District service, not hours in a position or

classification.

3. An employee scheduled for layoff may demote to a lower-paid classification for which
the employee is qualified if the employee has more seniority than any employee in that
lower classification, Whether an employee is "qualified"” shall be determined at the

sole discretion of the Board of Trustees whose decision shall be {inal and binding,.
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If the elimination of a full-time position would result in the layofl or demotion ol an
employee who had more seniority than a regular part-time employee and/or an extra
help part-time employee in the same ¢lassification, th.c.fuli—time employee shall have
the option of taking the part-time position of the less senior employee in tle same
classification (resulting in layoff or demotion oftllaf employee), or demotion to a Jower

classification,

Employees to be laid off shall be provided with thirty days written notice. The notice
shall describe their demotional options, if any. An employee with a demotional option

shall be given five working days to respond in writing regarding the employee’s

~decision on that option.—Otherwise, the employee shall be laid off-as scheduled.

The name of each employee who is laid off or demoted shall be placed on a
Reemployment List for the classification from which layoff or demotion occurred. The
Reemployment List shall be in effect for two years from the date of layoff, During that
two year period, if the District elects fo fill a vacancy or a new position in that
classification, employees on the Reemployment List shall be offered the position in

order of seniorify.

Employees who are laid off shall receive a lump sum payment for accrued vacation and
for acerued sick leave, if eligible, based on the "Sick Leave Payoff" prévision on the -
District’s Employee Manual dated June 15, 1992, This shall not apply to employees

who elect demotion in lieu of layolff.
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8. The salary for a demoted employee shall be the employee’s salary before demotion or

the fop salary step of the class to which the employee demotes, whichever is lower.

This Agreement is executed this S v day of June, 1993 by the following authorized

representatives of the parties,

. Placentia Library District
Placentia Library District Chapter of the Orange County
Emplovees Association

Cloadsnd > Mot /w%ﬂ’// u/é e

Library Director "OCEA Representative

Association Chapter Representative
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A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT OF ORANGE COUNTY
ADOPTING THE AMENDMENTS TO THE MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE PLACENTIA LIBRARY
DISTRICT OF ORANGE COUNTY AND THE PLACENTIA
LIBRARY DISTRICT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, A CHAPTER
OF THE ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION
WHEREAS, the employees of the Placentia Library District of Orange County are
represented by the Orange County Employees Association; and
WHEREAS, the representatives of the Orange County Employees Association and the
Library Director representing the Board of Trustees of the Placentia Library District of
Orange County have met and conferred; and
WHEREAS, The Amendments to the Memorandum of Understanding dated June 25,
1992, signed by both representatives on June 30, 1993, depicts the agreement resulting from

the negotiations.

BE [T RESOLVED, that the Placentia Library District of Orange County Board of
Trustees accepts the Amendments to the Memorandum of Understanding dated June 30, 1993,

and implements such on July 1, 1993.

AYES: TRUSTEES:
NOES: TRUSTEES None
ABSTAIN: TRUSTEES: None
ABSENT: TRUSTEES:

State of California )
) ss.
County of Orange )
I, Saundra Stark, Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the Placentia Library District of
Orange County, hereby certify that the above and foregoing was duly and regularly adopted at
a Regular Meeting held on the 19th day of Tuly, 1993,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto set my hand and seal this 28th day of July,

1993,

Saundra Stark, Secretary
Board of Trustees
Placentia Library Distict of Orange County,
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Frrom video lo research to reserves—and more—charging for services is a complex issue
and definitely not a quick fix for Lbrary finances

By Wendy Smith

EE VS. FREE has been a hot
Ftopic within the lbrary commu-
nity for decades. The ideological
question of whether it is a betrayal of
their public trust or a practical necessi-
ty for libraries to charge for certain
services will continue to be debated
with passion on both sides,
The majority of libraries still pro-
vide the majority of their services for
—free. Two-thirds-of the 49 respondents—

to the Urban Libraries Council’s
March 1993 survey said they were un-
der no pressure to establish new fees,
Those were big-city institutions, more
likely than their suburban and rural
counterparts fo be facing severe bud-
get cuts. It is likely that in the nation as a whole, fee-based
services in libraries are even rarer tham in the libraries
surveyed.

The pressure for fees

The minority of libraries in which fees have been im-
posed are responding to difficulties faced by almost all
libraries. State and local funding has decreased. There is a
desire to offer additional services (like lending videotapes)
that users demand but budget authorities are often unwilling
to fund, There is increased demand for such formerly “mar-
ginal” services as interlibrary loan (ILL) and onfine search-
ing. Libraries need some mechanism'to ration “special ser-
vices” so that demand for them does not eat up the staff time
needed for “basic™ functions and “primary” clientele.

To serve nonprimary clientele, some libraries have set
up separate, fee-based services that provide customized
research and document delivery. The establishment of such
services at the Library of Congress is a principal element in
the controversial proposal from Librarian of Congress
James Billington currently before Congress, Tt is vigorously
opposed by the American Library Association (ALA).
Among the policies of ALA is one that “asserts that the
charging of fees and levies for information services, includ-
ing those services using the latest information technology,
is discriminatory in publicly supported institutions.”

Despite the widely publicized shuttering of the FIRST
service at the Arizona State University Library, the number
of these services continues 1o rise. The current Directory of

Wendy Smith, a journalist and author of Real Life Drama: The
Group Theatre and America, 1931-] 940, is a freelancer for 1.J

Ty

Fee Based Information Services in Li-
braries from the Fee-Based Informa-
tion Services Center in Academic Li-
braries (FISCAL) lists more than 200,
twice the total in 1988,

In short, library fees in one form
or another are not going away anytime
soon, What follows is neither an en-
dorsement nor a condemnation of fee-
based services in libraries. Tt is merely
an inquiry among those who have
tried fees or are being forced to use
them, It is an attempt to see what fee-

“based $ervices can and cannot do fo
assist librarians in solving certain
common problems.

The sexy stars of fees..

Special divisions like FYT at the
County of Los Angeles Public Library
(CoLAPL) and George Washington University’s Gelman
Library Information Service (GLIS) are the sexy stars of
the fee-based services world. They have their own associa-
tion, FISCAT—no one has yet suggested an organization
for public libraries that rent videos—and they don’t have
patrons complaining about paying for services that used to
be free. Instead, they boast a satisfied clientele composed
primarily of businesspeople who say they don't have the
time to do their own research. These clients are willing to
pay hourly rates that start at $20 and climb toward $100.
For that price, for example, someone else will figure out
what the usage of cutsheet paper will be over the next 15
years, write a report about it, and FAX the relevant articles
to the client within 48 hours.

“Because we are centrally located in downtown D.C)
explained Lee Anne George, head of GLIS, “we get over
300 library users a day who are not affiliated with the
university. In the past they had put a pretty high demand
on the reference and information desks, for whom they
were very low-priority clients. We wanted to redirect them
to a service that would give them the kind of attention and
turnaround time they fold us they needed and were willing
to pay for.” Steve Coffinan, director of FYT, added a public
library perspective: *“The county wanted to find a way 1o
address the needs of the business and professional commu-
nity, whose particular demands could not be met by exist-
ing library services.” :

For PR as much as profit ,

Public relations is at least as strong a factor in the
decision 1o establish a fee-based service as any desire for
profits. “We act as a bridge between academia and the
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business world,” said Mary Grant, managing director of
the Long Island University Center for Business Research,
“s0 that the university jsn’t just going out and. fundraising
but can point fo this as one of the services that are offered
to the community.” A customized rescarch and decument
delivery division can help an academic library attract po-
tential donors, or provide a way of showing taxpaying busi-
nesses that the public library works for them, too.

Not all businesspeople are thrilled with fee-based ser-
vices, FIRST was sued by a commercial document delivery
supplier, which claimed it constituted unfair competition
from a tax-subsidized entity. The service won the suit but
was forced to discontinue its adwvertising in the Yellow
Pages, which, believes Director Helen Josephine, contrib-
uted to the decline in clients that led Arizona State Univer-
sity to shut it down. Similar complaints, although no law-
suits, have been lodged against the Milwaukee Public
Library InQuire division,

In their own defense, libraries have taken the “some of
my best clients are information brokers” approach, point-
ing out that commercial vendors are heavy users of their
services. They add that, since the material clients need is
inevitably located in a library, library staff are going 1o be
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involved in the process—so why shouldn’t they reap the
benefits? “If it offends you that your tax dollars are already
going to librarians,” said Mary Suess, director of InQuire,
“then don't hire me; hire a small business person.”

Taxes and overhead

Where thase tax doilars are going is a concern of public
library fee-based services, most of which were launched
with development money that came out of the general li-
brary budget. Directors of these services point out that
once they are up and running, they not only recover their
direct costs but in many cases help with the parent library's
overhead.

CoLLAPL’s FYI budget, said Steve Coffman, calculates
the amount required to cover all expenses plus its staff’s
salaries and benefits, then adds 65 percent of that amount
as a contribution to the overhead of CoLAPL, another 15
percent to the county itself. In other words, the service
must generate a sum equal to about 130 percent of its direct
costs to be considered “in cost recovery.” ‘

Although universities do not always charge overhead
expenses to their fee-based services, Arizona State did, a
hefty 31 percent. Some observers feel the charge was much

‘-u £ OEU 1
5 \B pELIVERY |
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‘We will get something.to
you in due course, hut if.
you want special treatment
you pay for it.
—~harles Robinson, Dlrec!or
Baitimore County Publi J ¢

greater than the actual cost of university resources used by
FIRST. The impact of the charge on the budget had a lot to
do with the decision to close FIRST. The service was not
considered to be recovering its cost—a goal of most fee-
based services.

What? Fee-based services are not cash cows that bring
floods of additional revenue to money-starved public librar-
ies? “When we did the first FISCAL survey in 1989,” com-
mented Coffiman, “the overwhelming consensus was: Don’t
plan to get rich.” Susan DiMattia, editor of Library Hotline
and Corporate Library Update and a frequent reporter on fee-
related issues, added, “Libraries are beginning to admit that
you can’t make money on fees—if you go into this thinking
it's going to add to your bottom line, forget it.”

Although fee-based services have grabbed a lot of the
profession’s atfention, they are very small potatoes in the

---Jarger-scheme-of total-circulation-and-revenues: Fhe-aver---

age service works with 100 to 125 clients each month and
delivers around 1000 documents. FY1 grossed $150,000 in
1991—not bad, but not much compared to the $1 million
the Baltimore County Public Library (BCPL) collects an-
nually from rental fees on its video collection.

“In fact,” stated Ginnie Cooper, director of Oregon’s
Multnomah County Library, “my predecessor looked into
[establishing a fee-based division] and decided it was a very
valuable service but doubted the revenue would be worth
the staff time it would take away from other services we are
not providing.”

Convenience: free or for a fee?

Most fee-based services have their own staff, equip-
ment, and offices. They inevitably make demands on the
parent library’s resources. Whether or not the income they
generaie compensates for this is a decision each individual
library must make,

Librarians who manage fee-based services are sensi-
tive about the charge that they distract a library, whether
public or academic, from its central mission of free service
to users within its jurisdiction. They feel that they relieve
overburdened ILL depariments and reference desks by si-
phoning off patrons who are not primary clients. They
bristle at the charge that they are creating a favored class of
users who have better access to library materials. “We
don’t have any secret files,” said Suess. “People have the
choice of coming in and doing their own research; this is
~ strictly optional.” In her view, clients pay for convenience.

That is the idea behind a good many fees now imposed
by local public libraries. The practice of charging for reserv-
ing books, for example, is defended by BCPL Director
Charles Robinson as assisting patrons who “have more
money than time. We will get something to you in due course,
but if you want special treatment, you pay for it.” Doesn’t this
penalize non-fee-paying customers, who might have to wait

“he-borrowed-money-front-the-book budeet-to-faunch-the
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longer for a popular book because all copies are tied up by
reserves? “You could run things that way, but you shouldn't,”
he replied. “It should be like having a pay duplicate collec-
tion; the fees pay for the extra books you buy.”

Michael Golrick, director of the Witton Public Library,
Connecticut, frankly admits that one of the purposes of
reserve charges is to ration demand: *“We tried not charging
for a time; volume went up tremendously, and a lot of
people dldn t pick up the books when they came in. One of
the things it does in a practical, day-to-day way is o make
sure somebody really wants what they're asking for.” Neigh-
boring Connecticut public libraries, like those in Darien,
reserve books without charging fees. The Connecticut state
attorney general, however, recently ruled that reserve charg-
es were illegal because they impeded access to books.

Still, payment for convenience is the kind of fee with
which some public librarians feel relatively comfortable.
One-of the most frequently floated proposals for new fee-
based services is “books-by-mail for yuppie parents,” to vse
one librarian’s rather cynical description of a plan that would
offer monthly packages of books, custom-selected by age and
interest, which could later be mailed back by those too busy
to actuaHy visit their local library. There are many libraries,
of course, that provide books-by-mail free of charge.

Other fees are justified by those who impose them on
the grounds they allow the library to offer items that would
otherwise be unavailable. Robinson couldn’t convince
budget authorities to fund video acquisitions for BCPL, so

video collection, revenue from which now covers the cost
of all new video purchases and contributes $350,000 a year
toward the 11brary s overhead, Golrick, whose video collec-
tion brings in more money than it pays out in acquisitions,
is working toward establishing an endowment so that video
borrowing will eventually be free.

Unpopular videos are free

At the moment, however, video rentals are a major
source of income for many libraries, neck-in-neck with
reserve charges and surpassed only by photocopying and
overdue fines. The latter two are not considered fees by
many librarians, since they put no barrier beiween users
and the material they want. Most libraries that charge for
videos distingnish between “entertainment” tapes, loaned

- F've:heard one commissioner
" say it's important. for us to
charge for phone reference
so people learn that their
tax dollars alone can't -
buy everything! &
—Ginnie Cooper, Director,”
:Multnomah-County Library

for an average of $1 a day, and “educational” ones, mostly
children’s videos, which are generaily free. It’s akin 1o tell-
ing library patrons they can take cut unpopular books for
free but have to pay for best sellers (which in a sense is what
a rental collection does). This dubious distinction works for
somg local authorities because they don't see videos as part
of the library’s “real” job. “If’s been very interesting for
me,” said Coaper, “to find out how very many peaple there
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are who truly believe that the library’s role should only be
to distribute what’s printed on paper; they think we ought
not to have videos, or music, or books on cassette because
it’s not part of our mission as they see it,”

Online: so easy to charge

This may explain why so many libraries charge for
onfine searching. The Connecticut attorney general banned
reserve charges but ruled that online fees were accepiable,
explained Dennis Lorenz, director of the West Hartford
Public Library, “on the theory that it wasn’t depriving
people of their rightful access to libraries because it was
access {o material beyond our walls.” More than 60 percent
of ULC libraries surveyed agreed. Of them, 40 percent
charged for all online searches, while the remaining 60
percent imposed fees after allowing free searches for a set
amount of time, These percentages may not be representa-
tive of all U:S. public libraries, but given the dearth of
statistical material in this area, the ULC numbers are at
feast suggestive.

With increasing amounts of information available only
online, however, many librarians wonder how much longer,
they can classify these searches as an “extra” service, One of
the reasons online fees were so quickly adopted by so many
libraries is because they were easy to meter and difficult to
accurately predictin abudget. Sure, it costs the library money
to do them, but it's often faster and cheaper to find an answer
online than to locate it in print, That fact has led some

Attachment F
Page 3

realities. Then again, maybe not. [LL, like reserves, is one
of the prime arcas in which fees are unabashedly used as a
mechanism to ration or controf demand. The installation
of coin-operated printers on CD-ROM readers to discour-
ape users from printing out every citation they find is a
third example of rationing demand. Proponents of com-
pletely free libraries have often argued that fees are likely to
reduce demand. What they may not realize is that for many
politicians and public administrators bred during the ad-
ministrations of Ronald Reagan and George Bush, this is
precisely the point. Cooper, who is being pressured by the
Multnomah County Board of Commissioners to set up a
900 number for telephone reference provided free of

One of the things
resefvé charges doina ™
apractical, day-to-day -way
is make sure somehody
really wants what they're

charge for 20 years, commented, “I've actualty heard one of
the commissioners say that it's important for us to do this

“libraries 1o the Orwellian position of chiarging for an onling

search if the patron requests it but providing it free if the
librarian decides it’s the best way to find the information.

Online charges would probably raise more controversy
if they did not constitute such a small portion of the aver-
age library's business. West Hartford collects around $5000
a year from online searches, Lorenz estimates. That works
out to approximately 20 patrons a month—hardly a stag-
gering number for a major urban library. With commercial
vendors responding {o library complaints by establishing
subscription options that enable budget staff to project
more confidently annual online costs, fees could become
less common in the fuiure.

Access 1s expected

Despite what the Connecticul attorney general thinks,
online capabilities and CD-ROM databases have led li-
brary patrons 1o expect access to information beyond their
local branch’s walls, This new attitude has badly sirained
the 1LL system, already overtaxed by budget cuts and the
soaring costs of serials, which have prompted many librar-
ics 1o substitule access for ownership even of publications
they acknowledge are crucial to their clientele. As more
libraries compensate for increased demand by imposing
fees for ILLs, many borrowing libraries have responded by
passing along charges to their patrons.

“Interlibrary loan has traditionatly been seen as a mar-
ginal service, therefore why not pass its costs along to the
patron?”’ commented Mary Jackson, head of the JLL depart-
ment at the University of Pennsylvania, Sheis encouraged to
see libraries that have begun moving money from acquisi-
tions to access to pay for 111, *IL1 services should be funded
in -proportion to ILL volume as compared to circuation.
There should be some way of figuring out how much money
ILL departments should be spending to obtain materials.”

Like online searching, ILL is an area in which fees may
be eliminated as budgets arz adjusted to reflect current

wiiether 1t eartis monéy or not, bécaise people neéed to
learn that their tax dollars alone can’t buy everything.”

Similarly, when the Prince George’s County Memorial
Library in Hyattsville, Maryland saw video circulation de-
cline dramatically after it doubled borrowing charges from
$1 t0 $2 per day, the response was essentially a shrug of the
shoulders. “Our usage did drop,” said Associate Director
Mickey Freeney, “but we need the revenue.” The argument
that revenues from fee services simply encourage govern-
ment funding cuts, while it may be true, ignores the fact
that authorities don’t necessarily regard this as regrettable.
Many who pay the fees feel differently.

“There is increasing pressure for all public agencies to
recover some of their costs through user fees,” said Joey
Rodger, president of the Urban Libraries Councit, One-third
of the libraries surveyed by the ULC reporied that local
decision-makers wanted them to impose fees for some ser-
vices. However, another third reported that state legislation
prohibited charging for basic services, which puts libraries in
the sticky position of having to decide what constitutes
“basic™ as opposed to “extra.” The rulings handed down by
state attorneys general’s offices and government funding
agencies, to which libraries often turn for guidance, will play a
role in determining whether the imposition of fees for online
searches and [LEs—to name two of the thorniest aregs—will
continue to grow or will be eliminated, if those functions are
defined as central to a library’s mission.

Are fee-based services working in Hbraries? It's difficult
to answer yes or no definitively, Either response requires
analysis of budgets in which costs are calculated in often
byzantine ways and consideration of many highly hypotheti-
cal questions, such as whether funding cutsare made because
of revenues from fees or would have happened anyway.

It is clear that fees are not a quick fix for a library’s
financial problems, It is also clear that they confront librari-
ans who charge them with complex ethical and practical
issues,
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TO: Library Board of Trustees

N
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director 1
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBJECT:  Purchase of Vending System for Printers Attached to Databases on
Reference Computers.

BACKGROUND:

At its meeting on June 21, 1993, received a recommendation from the Library Director that it
approve purchase of vending equipment for 3 printers, a vending card dispenser and base,
and 200 vending cards at a cost not to exceed $9,280 to be paid from Fund 5021 with the
proceeds from the vending system to be used to replace the funds in Fund 5021 until it 1s

|
The Board approved this recommendation in concept and asked the Library Director to work
with Trustee Shkoler in investigating other configurations for this project that would allow the

use of one quiet, high speed printer to serve all three computers.

Trustee Shkoler and I met and reviewed the technical specifications for the equipment and
talked with the sales representative.

It is our conclusion that the following configuration would be optimal for the Library's use:

VendaCoder/Dispenser . . G623 =227 $ 3,995.00
Dispenser Pedestal Base . . .. ... ...... ... .. ... 130.00
Debit/Credit Terminal . . 5S¢\, ... .. ... ... 1,295.00
Program Card Set for Terminal .. ... ... . ... ... . 35.00
500 Cards ... .. 300.00
Parallel Pac System . . .. ... ... ... . .. 250.00
Machine Harness . . .......... .. . ... ... ..... 39.50
Printer, Cables & Control Switch Box . ... .. .. 2,000.00
Table . . . ... 300.00
Shipping .. ... ... . . 300.00

TOTAL ......... e $ 8,344.50
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Purchase of Vending System for Reference Computers, June 19, 1993, Page 2.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve purchase of vending equipment for 1 high speed laser printer serving 3 computers, a
vending card dispenser and base, 500 vending cards, and a high speed laser printer with
switch control box and cables at a cost not to exceed $8,350 to be paid from Fund 5021 with
the proceeds from the vending system to be used to replace the funds in Fund 5021 until it is
repaid in full,
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TO: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director

FROM : Suad §. Ammar, Principal Librarianfﬁ}

DATE: July 14, 1993

SUBJECT: Placentia ILibrary District's 75th Anniversary
Celebration.

Background:

Anniversary cake and candles: The Program Committee discussed
various ideas relating to the Anniversary Cake project. They
. suggested the following:

a-Have a one tier cake with 75 candles priced at $75.00
each. The person who buys the candle will have his\her name
written on their candle. The cgke aid..the candles will be on
display on a bulletin board. )

b-Have a three tier ( three dim‘ﬁ51bnal?) cake with color
coded candles priced at $75.00, $250.00, and $500.00 each.
distributed in groups of five $500.00 candles, twenty

[ $250.00 candles and fifty §75.00 candles. ¢ 4P
- '

S
Photography contest: It was suggested that the contest will be
open to children as well as adults. The categories will be:

a— Children 5th-8th grades.
b~ Young Adults 9th-12th grades.
¢~ Adults.

Local college and high school art teachers will be asked to help
in setting the criteria and rules for the contest, and in judging
the entries.

Heritage Day participation: staff members dressed as book
characters will walk in the parade. This will be the kick off
event of the vear long celebrations.

Mural of Library programs: Photographs, programs and
proclamations of Library events that happened over the years will
be collected and displayed as a mural in a prominent place in the
Library.

75th Birthday sharing: All Placentia residents celebrating their
75th birthday during 1994 will be invited to participate in the
varlious Anniversary activities and have their pictures taken
individually and collectively.

Recommendation:
Review and adopt proposals for the Anniversaxry Cake Project and
other 75th Anniversary activities.
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TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director W
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBJECT: Retirement Event for Assistant Library Director Sal Addetta,

BACKGROUND:

Assistant Library Director Sal Addotta will be retiring on July 22, 1993, having completed
eighteen and one-half years of service with Placentia Library District.

I asked Sal to suggest a time and venue for his retirement party that would be convenient for
_him and his family. Te said that a Thursday evening would be fine and we agreed that an

Ttalian restaurant would be appropriate.

I have asked Mary Byrne to check out the restaurant options and prepare the invitations and
mailing list. Further information will be available at the Board Meeting.

‘y g}f/v L U.i\r 7 :
1. < "Set the date tlme and' for or the retlrement party.

%l?/"
2. Set a budget for the Board's participation and presentation. P {’f}}» ;7
o
P (e
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TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director B
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBIECT: Dental Renewal for 1993-1994

BACKGROUND:

In July, 1992, the Library Board sclected Principal Mutual Life Insurance Company as its vendor
for dental insurance.

~ Iry Tune thie District was fiotified that Principal will be increasing-itsrates-for-1993=1994--by -

24.2%. The notice is Attachment A.

Subsequently T asked Anderson and Anderson, the District's health insurance broker, to
investigate alternative plans available. Attachment B contains an analysis of dental options
provided by Anderson and Anderson.

If the same coverage is used then the least expensive option is Standard ST Indemnity (Option 2).

Tf reduced coverage, affecting only the use of non-prefetred providers, is selected then Principal's
Option [ is the least expensive.

RECOMMENDATION:

To select either Standard ST Indemnity (Option 2) or Principal (Option 1) as the dental carrier
for 1993-1994.



Principal Mutual Life Agenda Item 30

Insurance Company Attachment A
Des Moines, lowa 50392-0001 Page 1

June 24, 1993

PLACENTIA LIBRARY
DISTRICT

ATTN CHARLENE DUMITRU
411 E CHAPMAN
PLACENTIA CA 92670

Re Group Policies No, N70772
Thank you for the opportunity to serve you this year.

As you know, the end of your policy year iniliates a review of your group
insurance program. At this time, we make sure your plan complies with current
law and current rates cover your program's cost,.

This year, our review indicates it will be necessary to make some changes effective
August 1, 1993.

We use similar factors fo determine appropriate rates for your Dental plan. In
addition to your group's census, we consider:

Trends in the health services industry — recently factors like inflation,
increased hospital usage, and greater demand for better medical rescurces

have forced costs up.

Your claim experience — we recognize differences in claim experience of (
employer groups, Groups with good experience pay somewhat lower rates,
Conversely, groups with less favorable experience pay somewhat higher

raies,

Our study shows your rates will no longer cover your claim and administrative
costs. Therefore, your rates for next year do reflect an increase.

If you have gquestions, feel free to contact your agent or our Orange Group and
Pension office.

In the meantime, we hope you continue to lcok Co us to provide a high standard of
service and look forward to working with you again in [he coming year.

Sincerely

CHRIS MORTON '

Group Underwriting C
Enclosure

CC: AGENT - ANDERSON AND ANDERSON/BE



Principal Mutual Life Agenda Item 30

Insurance Company atta chment A
Des Moines, lowa 50392-000)

Page 2
Policyholder Name PLACENTIA LIBRARY
Reference No. N70772
Rate Effective
Current Rate 08-01-93

Dental

Member Only 21.92 27,22

Extra for Spouse 21.92 27.22

Extra for Spouse & Children 37.64 46.75

Extra for Children 15.72 19.52

Frr1aGe— 1
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Attachment A
Page 3
Principal Mutual
Life Insurance Company

Attachment to Your Renewal Letter

PLACENTIA LIBRARY
Account No. N70772
California legislation requires we provide you wilth the percent or dollar amount

of change For the medical benefifs. The percentage difference belween your current
and renewal rates shown in the attached letter are:

Dental 24.2 %
Package Increase - 24.2 %

Des Moines, lowa 50392-00017

= 1AL
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TO: Library Board of Trustees

oA
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director L‘P{’
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBJECT:  Establish Date for August Board Meeting

BACKGROUND:

The August Board Meeting is scheduled for Monday, August 16, 1993, The Library Dirvector
will be en route back from a family function in Pennsylvania at the time of the meeting.

/~ Board needs to sclect an alternate date for its Regular August Meeting. Tuesday, Augus/t_d
ljand Monday, August 23 are posmbihtles """""""""""""

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board select a date for its Regular August Meeting. f&fé: P o

/{/uw /’Lf? |

N
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TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director M
DATE: July 19, 1993

SUBJECT:  Appointment of District's representative to the Special Districts Worker's
Compensation Authority (SDWCA) Board of Directors.

BACKGROUND:
Placentia Library District is a member of the Special Districts Workers Compensation
Authority (SDWCA) and has been clected by the Authority fo appoint a representative to the

Authority's Board of Directors.

The District may appoint as its representative a trustee, an employee, a paid consultant, or an

" unpaid consultant,

Assistant Library Director Sal Addotta has been the District's representative to SDWCA for
several years now. He previously served as its Secretary and is currently its Vice President.

Sal has submitted a letter requesting that he be appointed as the District's representative to
SDWCA as an unpaid consultant to serve out the remainder of the District's term. The Letter
is Attachment A.

SDWCA pays all costs of attendance at its Board meetings and at the CSDA Annual
Conference.

RECOMMENDATION:

Appoint Sal Addotta as the Disirict's representative to the Special Districts Workers
Compensation Authority Board of Directors as an unpaid consultant of the District effective
July 23, 1993, on condition that he file with the District Office a written report of each
meeting attended and a copy of the minutes and all other documents distributed for each
meeting,.
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411 East Chapman Avenue e Placentia, California 92670 ® (714) 5281906

July 12, 1993

Elizabeth Minter

Library Director

411 East Chapman Avenue
Placentia, CA 92670

Dear Ms. Minter:

As we have previously discussed, with my retirement their will be a vacancy on the Special
Districts Workers Compensation Authority (SDWCA) Board of Directors. I currently fil the
position of Vice President, having previously served as Secretary.

The SDWCA bylaws allow the elected District to appoint, as their representative, a trustee, an
employee, a paid consultant, or an unpaid consultant. I am offering my services as an unpaid
consultant to the Placentia Library District to serve out the remainder of the District's term.

I have enjoyed being a board member of SDWCA, and am willing to continue in that role if
the Library Board concurs.

Sincerely,

Sal Gdt the

Sal Addotta,
Assistant Library Director
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Page 1
TO: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director
FROM : Suad S. Ammar, Principal Librarian 2
DATE : July 13, 1983

SUBJECT: Program Committee Report for the month of June.

Community Grant Project: "Placentia Pride: a Sense of Community,"
the booklet that contains the Project participants' profiles,
ideas, and reflections was ready on schedule and was distributed
to all the members, it was received with great enthusiasm.

Julie Schweitzer, the widow of late Dr. Don Schweitzer had been

1nv1ted to the July 8th meetlng, and was presented w1th @ copy of_

"Schweitzer was very touched and appreciative,

The group voted unanimously to have "Placentia Pride Council" as
their official name, and they agreed to ask the Placentia City
Council to proclaim October as "Placentia Pride Month®,

The Group also. talked about inviting speakers that may address
issues and subjects that are of interest to the community such as
legislative issues, taxation, graffiti etc...the members will
then share the information with their organizations and the
community at large.

Many other 1deas were discussed, all centering around networking,
visiblity, and active 1nvolvement in community events,

Literacy Services' Annual Recognition event: The Placentia
Library Literacy Services, and the Literacy Volunteers of
America-Placentia will co-sponsor the annual recognition event on
September 9, 1993,

Cutstanding students, tutors and volunteers will be recognized
for their achievements during the year, as will the winners in
the writing contest and community supporters and sponsors.

The theme for this year's contest will be "A literate Community
is a Proud Community." This theme was chosen with the "Placentia
Pride" in mind. Members of the Placentia Pride Council will be
asked to participate as contest judges and essay readers.
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT

PROGRAM STATISTICS

it #
PROGRAMS ATTENDEES

ADULT SERVICES

Community Grant 2 36

Class visits to Library 2 3

CHILDREN'S SERVICES

Group Visits to Library 3 421

Grandparents and Bocks (Included in
School Visits)

Staff visits to schools 5-12 159 4935
PreSchool Story Hours 3-6 4 120
Way Oubt Wednesdays Specials 5-12 3 421
Visits by Classrooms 16 457
LITERACY SERVICES

Tutor Training Followup 1 12

Tutoce\Student Support Group 1 17

FFL, Graduation 1 45

FFL Picnic 11 100

Testers' Training _ 2 4
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TO: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director

AL .
FROM: Melanie Danielsd, Literacy Coordinator
DATHE: July 13, 1983

SUBJECT: Placentia Library Literacy Services Report

PROGRAM STATISTICS

Active tutors: 74

Active students: 83

Inactive tutors: 39

Tutors avallable to be matched: 12
Students walting to be matched: 53

Percentage of tutors reporting (June hours): 97%

Adjusted percentage of tutors reporting (May hours): 100%

~Tutoring hours reported: b1l

Other volunteer hours reported: 207.5

Non-reporting tutors as of July 13: Irene Kuc (in the process of
moving: new number unavailable) and Mary Mulline (no response to
calls). Followup letters will be mailed to the above tutors.

ACTIVITIES/PROGRAMS

Tutor and Student Support Group - The group met on June 213 a
total of 1Y tutors and students attended. Apprentice tutor
trainer Nancy Coffee gave a presentation on time management.

Tutor Training Followup - Graduates of the May workshop met on
June 12 to report on their progress and receive certiflcates.

Tester '8 Training - A total of 4 new testers were trained in
student assessment procedures on June 10 and June Z2.

Literacy Bulletin Board - The June bulletin board recruits
volunteers through the theme "Make Waves, Become a Literacy
Volunteer.”

Literacy videos - Literacy videos were made available for viewing
by blood donors during the bloed drive conducted on June 17. One
of the donors registered for the July tubtor workshop bhefore
leaving the Library.

FAMILIES FOR LITERACY

The Literacy Coordinator continued weekly site visits to the
HeadStart facility on Wednesday mornings to monitor FFL program
operations until classes ended on June 10. The FFL graduation
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ceremony was held on June 3; approximately 45 students, tutors,
family members and friends were in attendance. The FFL picnic on
June 18 was enjoyed by more than 100 students and guests.

VOLUNTEER STARF

Paul Hebert joined PLLS as an office volunteer on June 14; he was
referred by the Volunteer Center and will remain until early
August. Ven Nguyen returned to PLLS on June 23 for her third
"summer as a JTPA/Jobs Plus participant. PLLS was accepted as a
Jjob site for the Volunteer Center's S.T.E.P. Program (Senior
Training & Employment Program). The program provides subsidized
employment to eligible seniors and places them with community
gervice organizations 20 hours weekly for two years. Senior
Assistant Teri Larkin will begin working with PLLS in July.

NETWORK ACTIVITY
{(Family Assistaence Network) luncheon on June 2. F.A.N. iz the

new name for the Healthy Start collaborative administered by the
Placentia~Yorba Linda Unified School District.

The Literacy Coordinator attended the Placentia Community Network
(formerly Placentia Community Service Organization Network)
meeting on June 17. The network plans to: participate in the
Festival of Arts and Culture Street Fair in August; conduct its
second volunteer fair (co-sponsored by the Placentia Library
District) on September 19; and prepare a master calendar of
member agency events.

The incoming Literacy Coordinator, Cindy MeClain, attended the
Buaginess Connections workshop presented to Southern California
Library Literascy Network members on June 28.

COMI C 2

The July tutor training workshopr began July 12 and will conclude
July 29; the class meets on Monday and Thursday evenings.

In lieu of its July meeting, the PLLS Student and Tutor Sﬁpport
Group will have a potluck picnic on Sunday, July 1B at Tri-City
Park from 11:00 AM to 3:00 PM.

The Southern California Library Literacy Network will meet in
BSanta Fe Springs on July 19.

The Placentia Library will host the quarterly meeting of the
Orange County Literacy Network on ¥Friday, August 6 at 9:00 AM.
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TO: Elizabeth Mintexr
FROM : Kay Schneider\giﬂ)
DATE: July 12, 1993

SUBJECT: Children's Services Report

Summer Reading Program Children from pre-school age through the
eighth grade are participating in this summer's reading program,
Top Hat and Tales: Putting on the Book! It has taken the help and
cooperation of all departments to make this a great summer! To
promote this annual program, visits were made to 159 classrooms in
local elementary schools. Staff members Jeannine Walters, Mary
Byrne, Sal Addotta, Gwen Joseph and Kay Schneider and volunteers
Marge Dailey and Dixie Shaw informed approximately 5000 students
about our program, how it works, passed out flyers and encouraged
the children to come to Lthe Placentia Library this summer.
Promotion alsc included the Orange County Register, the Placentia
News-Times, the cable station and the Placentia Quarterly. This is

. the f o} U.rt h week ey f _____ th Q- p O gr AT AT d . t he re--are -a lr eady O QY 10 0 O -

children enrclled. Total enrollment last year was 1164. I Thave
been pleased to notice that we seem to be reaching more of the
Hispanic¢ community this year, The flyers we passed out in the
schools were also printed in Spanish and I assume that this helped
the children and their parents to understand the program and how
it works.

Way Out Wednesdays These special events, in support of the Summer
Reading program, have been lots of fun. So far, there have been 4
shows in three weeks and each weck we have passed out all of the
available free tickets before the day of the event. The events have
included From Books to Broadway (stories, songs and pantomime), Top
Hat & Tales Magic with magician Jack Gonsalves and the Magic of
Origami. These events were attended by 541 children. All of these
programs are sponsored by the Friends of the Placentia Library,
except this Wednesday (a Disney movie) and that is being paid for
by Lasley Insurance Services. These are very popular with both
children and their parents.

Summer Story Hours Story hours for children ages 3 - 6 are being
presented twice each week. Once on Monday afternoons and again on
Tuesday mornings. These have been doing very well with an average
attendance of 30 per session. Many, many picture books are checked
out during these times and most of the children are also
participating in the Read To Me segment of the summer reading
program.

Placentia Day Camp The Placentia Day Camp has always made weekly
visits the to Library during the summer. In the past they have
been a little bored and disorderly, so this year Jeannine Walters
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coordinated their weekly visits with the City so that there would
be a "Grandparents and Books" volunteer to read them stories. This
has been working very well! The children and the volunteers seem to
enjoy their visits. Three groups of about 20-25 children each now
visit on Monday mornings for the stories, book selection and check
out .

Summer School Visits Tynes summer school has been making visits
to the Library very much a part of their program this year. They
have 22 visits scheduled to the Children's Department during the
month of July. These teachers ask for tours, storiles or come just
Lor book selection and check out. Many of the teachers have been
picking up Library card applications prior to their first visits so
that their students are able to check out books. Also, many of the
children have signed up for the summer reading program during their
classroom visits. In addition to the scheduled visits, Tynes
classrooms often just come in for books. We do encourage them to
schedule their visits so that Peggy Burkich can make the scheduling
adjustments needed for large group check out at the circulation
desk. I have also made one classroom vislit to Wagner summer school
and they are bringing one class to the Library. Tynes has a great
advantage because they are able to walk here for their visits.

Bulletin Board, Room Decorations -and Promotional -Materials
Elizabeth and Dianne Jackson designed the great looking flyers and
promotional materials for the summer and Jerry Conn did an
excellent job of creating the summer reading program bulletin board
and room decorations. There have been many very positive comments
about them. Lucy Garcia, of the Literacy Department, did a fine job
of Spanish translation for the flyers. The theme of this year's
program was developed by the Children's Board of the Santiago
Library System and the graphics were developed under their guidance
by a professional artist. The theme for 1994 will be Reading
Roundup and the artwork is being completed this summer and should
be available by January of 1994 at the latest. Jerry is already
planning next summer's bulletin board.

Volunteers Fourteen volunteers including High Schocl and College
students are volunteering each week in the Children's department to
take care of the summer reading program registration and taking
care of the BOX OFFICE (the store where the children get their
prizes). They also help keep the department straightened and do
assorted jobs that make the summer run more smoothly. It would be
almost impossible for the staff to handle the program without their
help. Dianne Jackson has done an excellent job of screening and
scheduling these volunteers.
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TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM : Mary DByrne
DATE : June 13, 1993

SUBJECT: Publicity materials produced for June 1993

Information added this month to Channel 69, our Placentia Library
cable station, includes the July guotes, dates and birthdays, and
the summer reading schedule.

Publicity materials attached are: news articles on the city
crime rates; the Library's Blood Drive; the Braille Institute's
Talking Books available now at Placentia Library; the City
Budget; a city by city look at Utllllty taxes, Library's new

heurs;Citizens Tose On-Btility Taw:

Also attached is a copy of the Library's section of the Placentia
Quarterly Newsletter (Fall edition).
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Luci Grismer, the city's
unofficial watchdog, has .
formed a committee to fight!

the city’s proposal to raise © -

the utility tax to § percent
from 3 percent, Citizens
Lose On Utility..Tax,.or .
CLOUT, had its first ,
meeting Thursday on’how to
fight the increase and repeal
the tax. “We are going to
take things back into our
own hands because it's
clear we aren’t getting

:anywhere with the current
iCity Council,” said Luci
:Grismer, a founder of the
Eroup.
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A Red Cross community hlood
drive will be conducted today
from 8:15 a.m. to 1 p.m. at
Placentia Library, 411 B.

_Chapman Ave, Call (714) | -

pacific clippings
post office box 11789

santa ana, calif. 92711
Tne Regisler
Dally
JUR 15 1993
PLACENTIAZ3

Parents of Valencia High
School seniors are going to
send the graduates out in
grand style, They have been
working for months building
props to convert the gym
into a theme park for grad
night. Graduates won't be
able to see what the parents
have done until the doors
open for the all-night party
at 2 p.m. Friday. But
parents can get a sneak
peak at 7:30 p.m. Thursday.
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pacific clippings
post office hox 11789
santa ana, ealif, 92711

Flacentia N ;
Weey “OM 10 1983 :

Library District helps
the visually impaired

&3 Placentia Library District is now
offering Descriptive Video Service,

v home vidéos to-pafrdis who~ae:
blind or.visually'iinpaired. <%
The videos describes visual ele-

ments o_{ 3 mqviq, the action, char- |
acters, ‘lacations,- costimes and !

sets, without interfering with the
movie’s dialogue or sound effects,
A regular VIS videocassette re-

corder and a television, (with no

speci_al feature or device), is all
that is needed.

Titles  available  include;
"Ghost,” “Dick Tracy,"”
“Dumbe,” “Star Trek V" 'Hon.
-y, [Shrunk the Kids," “Top Gun,”
“Pretty Woman™ and *“True Grit.”

For information, call §28-1905 or
1-800-636-3099. '

pacific clippings
post office hox 11789
santa ana, calif. 92711

Los Angeles Times OC Edition
D4 17 fogs
PLACENTIA

City Budget Relies

“on Utility Tax Hike

The City Council has approved a ten
tive 1893-84 budget that relies on
as-yet-to-he-approved 2% inerease
the utility users tax,

The increase is needed to help balar

«the-§22.6+milon—budget;-city—offici

said. The city expects the state to wit
hold $715,000 in -properly laxes a
another $300,000 in redevelopment age
¢y revenue, However, the increase in 1
utility tax will not be voted on until af
two public hearings later this summer.

Spending under the ‘proposed bud;
would increase by $2.8 million, or 14
compared to the current budget. To fu
part of that increase, the city is proposi
to raise the tax that residents pay
natural gas, electricity, telephone serv
and cable television 10 5%.

The increase, which would cost hon
owners about $2 to $3.50 per mon
would raise aboul $866,000, for a tofal
§2.1 million in utility tax revenue.

The spending plan offers no increa;
in salaries or benefits. It also calis for !
elimination of one police officer peositi
assistant city adminisirator, buyer, pls
ner, building inspector, maintenar
technician and typist c.erk,

The council set two public hear
dates for the proposed tax incred
Hearings will be at 730 p.m. in |
council chambers on July 6 and Aug. 3.

—DANIELLE A, FOUQUET

s
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| PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
NEWSLETTER

PROGRAMS FOR CHILDREN

Preschool Story Hours for Ages 3-6
Beginning October 4, 1993
Registration is required for the Monday and Tuesday

sessions. Saturday sessions are open on a first come, first
served basis with priority given to children ages 3 to 6.

Mondays ...l 1:00 - 1:.45 PM
Tuesdays . ........cocvv 10:30 - 11:16 AM
Saturdays ...... ..o 10:30-11:156 AM

Around the World Story Hours

Octoberd ............ Around the World
QOctober 11 ........... Polar Bears and Penguins
October 18 ........... Koalas and Kangaroos
Qctober25 ........... Halloween

T November 177707 TTTU T Swamp Stonip ™
November8 .......... Day in the Desert
November 15 ......... Jungle Fever
November 22 .. .... ... Thanksgiving
November 29 ......... Under the Sea
DecemberG........... Holiday Stories

After School Specials for Ages 7-12

Register by October 26 for stories, crafts an_d games
Wadnesday from 3:30 to 4:30 PM
beginning October 27 and ending December 1, 1993,

7th Annual Camp Library

In observance of Children’s book week, a National
Celebration to encourage Children’s enjoyment of reading,
the Placentia Library Children’s Department will host the
Seventh Annual Camp Library.

Children, ages four to twelve accompanied by a parent, will
spend & whole night in the Library on November 12, 1893
from 7:30 P.M. - 7:30 A.M.

The event will begin with dances performed and taught by
the "Raquettes". Children and adults will join in the fun of
learning new steps. Games, a scavenger hunt, crafts, movies
and lots of food and fun will be enjoyed by the families all
evening. Campside songs and stories will round out this
annual family event. :

Bring your sleeping bag, pillow and favorite Teddy Bear and
come prepared to have a great night in the Library.
_Registration begins on October 25 and is limited to the first
60 children at a cost of $3.00 per person. Continental
breakfast is included!

Camp Library is sponsored by ithe
Friends of the Placentia Library.

HOCUS POCUS MAGIC WORKSHOP

Learn how lo perform magic tricks at the Library this fall!

Children interested in lsarning
the mystery of magic are invited
to a workshop Saturday, October
30, 1993 from 1:30 - 3:30 P.M.in
the meeting room of the Placentia
Library.

During this very special
workshop children will receive
stop by step instruction on how to
perform magic tricks with coins,
ropes, cards and other household
items from  professional
magician, Don Lachman.

Registration will begin on QOctober 1 and space is limited.

Children must be between ages 5 - 12 . Parents are welecome to
attend.

e i E S .00 chiige” for TAterials, ~ Bach student will
recieve a magic kit with 6 tricks.

For more information call the Children’s Department at the

Placentia Library (714) 628-1906.

PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT

411 East Chapman Avenue
{Located at the corner of Chapman & Kraemer)
Placentia, CA 92670

Reference Services, Reserves & Telephone
Renewals
(714) 528-1906

HOURS
Monday - Wednesday ... 9:00 A.M. - 8:45 P.M.
Thursday. . oovevvessnns 2:00 A M. - 5:45 P.M
Friday.....ooiveeieiiiniinniennss CLOSED
Saturday ..ovvvrenrernn 9:00 A M. - 5:45 P.M.
Sunday........coo0nn 1:00 P.M. - 4:45 P.M.

24-hour curbside book return is availabla for books only.
Videos, compact dises & other items may be deposited in
the 24-hour book return by the main entrance.

IIOLIDAY CLOSINGS
September5....... Sunday
September6....... Monday
November 11....... Thursday

November 25....... Thursday




LITERACY TUTOR TRAINING

Placentia Library Literacy Services will offer two tutor
training classes this fall.

An evening elass will mest on six Mondays and Thursdays
from 6:00 to 3:00 P.M. starting September 20. A Saturday class
will meet from 9:00 A M. to 4:00 P.M,, with a one hour lunch
break, for three weeks starting October 9. Both classes will be
held at the Placentia Library.

Graduates of the 18 hour workshop are certified as tutors by
Literacy Volunteers of America, a national organization,

The training is provided without charge to volunteers making
a minimum commitment of six months to Placentia Library
Litoracy Services. Registration for tutors volunteering with
other programs is $30. ‘

Volunteer tutors are matched with adult learners sesking to
_improve their basic reading, writing or conversational English
skills, Tutors and students meet 2 hours weekly; fime and

1Y ‘_ o Dt -1‘- r b,

e o rEis
s
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76TH ANNIVERSARY KICKOFT ! |

Placentia Library Distriet will be celebrating its 75th
Anniversay from October 1993 through October 1984,

75 years of Placentia Library pregrams will be the
subject of a mural in 1994, If you have any photographs
of past Library events that you would like included please
contact Mary Byrne at the Library as scon as possible.

An Anniversay eake will be displayed throughout the
year with candles to be purchased to fund a special
Anniversay purchase of books and other materials for the

Library.

Other Anniversary events will include a photography
contest entitled "A Day in the Life of Placentia” and
pictures of all Placentians celebrating their 75th birthday
in 1994, For further details of events or the purchase of
candles, please contact Mary Byrie (714) 528-1906.

location are flexible.

Toenrollin a class or for more information about the program,
2all the Placentia Library Literacy Office at 524-8408.

Ary
Liferacy
Services

LITERACY STARS TO BE HONORED

Outstanding adult learners, volunteer tutors and community
supporters of Placentia Library Literacy Services will be
recognized at a speeial ceremony on Thursday, September 9,
19938 in the Library's Meeting Room at 7:00 P.M. Literacy
Volunteers of America - Placentia will conduet its annual
meeting as part of the celebration.The public is invited to
attend..

SI'IUI'B 'he ioy Fo’{:grs yoars, zc:hhimaf,zéﬁ:/
. author Joon Walsh An
°f I‘eﬂding chormed readers ofolg jas u:ﬂ:
wis’nh a (hﬂdu. har dulightful books foe children.
Nenw, Litaracy Voluntears of

and g;vg the gfﬁ‘ of Amarica, in cooparation with the
i Charlesten Mint, hos crected o
fferacy fo an GdUlf. Ena art omoment leaturing

Ms, Anglund's work. Each piece
is 24 karat gokd on fine jeweler's
bross, detailed with o boked

enomed finish, ond i 3x3 inches.

Each purchase will help support
Literocy Volunteers of America
in teaching odults to read,

To order, send $15.00 plus
$1.50 for shipping & hoadling to:

LVA - Placentia
411 E. Chapman Ave.
Flacentia, CA 92670

Districe el
rorY 73
o P 1919 - 199,
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FRIENDS OF THE LIBRARY
ADOPT- A-BOOK PROGRAM

The TFriends of the Placentia Library invite Library
supporters to contribute to the Distriet’s book budget for
1993-94. 'These funds will be used to offset District
revenues lost through the 1993-94 State Budget.

All donations will be used to purchase Library materials.
Patrons may designate a subject eategory for their
purchase. Recognition bookplates will be affixed to each
purchased item.

A Placentia Preferred Patron card will be offered to any
donor of $50.00 or more. The identification card entitles
the donor to 12 months of free fines and reserves from the
date of the donation.

A $100.00 donation will entitle the donor to receive,
Preferred Patron card valid for all family members livin,
at the same address, for free fines and reserves, for 12
months from the date of the donation.

Contributions should be made payable to "Friends of the
Placentia Library". All contributions to the Friends of the
Library ave tax deductible.

2
é,} {




Sal Addotta, Assistant Library Director g

Suad Ammar, Principal Librarian <R

TO: Library Board of Trusiees
FROM:

DATE: Julyv 19, 1993

SUBJECT:

BACKGROUND:

As was mentioned last month, because of a delay at the State Library, decisions on applications for
LSCA Title Il funds for disabled access remodeling projects have been delayed until August 13.

No changes related to ADA have occurred during the fast month, -

RECOMMENDATION:

Receive and file,

ADA SELF-EVALUATION

Agenda Item 37

Americans With Disabilities Act Compliance Report Update

for deaf users

Parking accessible none N/A
Entrance fully accessible automatic doors installed |completed
Feb. 1991

Entryway footing |{tiles partially replace as part of FY93-94
accessible remodeling project

Restrooins fegal, but redesign as pari of FY93-94
largely in- accessible [remodeling project

Drinking fountains {marginally accessible; [redesign as part of FY93-94
too high; activator stiff fremodeling project

Public telephones  |legal and fully telephone booth added at |completed
accessible lower ADA height

Signage procedures written for |signs produced and completed
helping disabled posted

Access to staff and [counters at Ref/Circ  |clipboards provided with [completed

collections desks are too high for jpens and pencils at
persons in wheelchairs; |[Ref/Circ desks

Access to staff and |[same as above permanent solution is to FY93 04

collections lower counters  at

Ref/Circ
Telephone access  jno access wmstall TDD equipment FY93-94
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TG- Elizabeth Minter, Library Director
FROM: Gwen Y%Joseph, Family Literacy Coordinétor
DATE: June 29, 1993

SUBJECT: Family Literacy Project

Attached is a copy of the Family Literacy Program Fnd of the Year
report. It summarizes the program as 1t existed this year. The
tutor/student evaluations and family sctivity evaluatlons were
all positive and a calling list for the program for next year,
should it be refunded, has been established.

The Placentia Yorba Linda Unified School District is taking over
literacy classes for the summer. A speclal sumner class is belng
offered for Families® students including childeare {funded hy
ROP), transportation (funded by the school district) and a
credentialed ESL teacher who has worked with the Family Literacy
Coordinator to incorporating children’s literature and family

. r«ead 111g . in _to the 1 SES0H" plans — R on- Cozor e from . the ............ SOhOO ]_ e e«

district office will be supervising the summer school program and
the sachool district is providing all insurance and lisbility
coverage. Five of the Family Literacy tutors will be working as
volunteers assisting the teacher as they are available during the
sumner: .

Lynette Rodriguesz, Rocilo Vitco., &and Ron Cozort from the
Placentia Yorba Linda Unified School District have heen a
terrific support to the program. The City has been extremely
cooperative in providing and improving the facilities. Scholastic
Book Fairs, Inc. were an invaluable suprort contributing more
than 1000 children’s books and related material.
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1992-93 FAMILIES FOR LITERACY PROGRAM Fage 1
Final Report
May 26, 1993

Plac tia Librarsy District
NAME OF LIBRARY tacenhtie hibrars e

3 (. . . .
PERSON COMPILING REPORT ST D Upgaygd , Family Literacy Coordinator
o f
Stgndture Title

PHONE NUMBER (714) 554.8408

A. Program Participants and Partners

1. Number eligible Families participating through 6/30/93 60 {families can participate in a number of
different ways; not all must atiend special programs in order to be considered participants) This
is your total count for the entire fiscal year.

2.  Family Composition

Parents/ Other Adult Children Children " Children Children
Guardians Family Members 04 5-8 9-11 Over 12
57 3 64 52 ) 18
Ethnicity . {
ADULTS
16-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 10-7% 80+ TOTAL
Asian
Black
Hispanic 13 31 12 1 1 58
Native
American
Pacific
Islander
White 1 1 2
TOTAL 14 32 12 1 1 60

-t




Ethnicity

CHILDREN

Agenda Item

38

Attachment A

Page 2

]

0-4

5-8

9-11

Over 12

Hispanic

Native
American

TOTAL

—

62

51

18 137

Pacific
Islander

White

L.

TOTAL |

64

52

18 140

Pri.fnary Language of Children

o

CHILDREN

L

Spanish

62

51

i8 137

Portugese

Vietnamese

English

Hmong

Pacific Island
Languages

Qther

—

TOTAL

==

18 14G

-
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Community Pariners

Please fist beiow the community pariezrs who e participated in vour Families for Literaz Proyram and the rold

they have pisyed in your success. (Example: Pilisburg HeadStart/Canal. Day Care - Referrals of low Hieracy parents
with pre-scheol children)

Commuanity Partner : Role :
Placentia HeadStart Provided: Referrals, 3 days a week of
community liaison time.
Consumables, ie. pPEPERrs
pens
pencils
binders
dictionaric
{(Spanish/
English}
Bmergency photocopying
facilities
City of Placentia Room facilities

Deonations of awards
Participation by officers in

Placentia—Police-Department=

Tours, Neighborhood Watch, DARE, gar =,
: - . l

s

Placentia Yorba Linda
Unified School District 2 days/wk of childcare costs
3 days/wk of transportation costs to
Literacy Classes

discounted supplies
referrals
clothes and toys for families

Scholastic Book Fairs, Inc. Denations of:

1000 Children's books

marking pens

posters

1 Families program with give aways

Jobs Plus, JTPA agency
City of Lz Habra Part time clerical staff

e d
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Narrative Description of Services Provided Page 4

The following is a list of the minimum services which a program must provide in order o receive FFL funding. Please
describe briefly but completely how each service has been delivered in your library's Families for Literacy Program
during the last 12 months. Feel free 1o atach additional pages if needed, being careful to clearly identify which service
is being described.

Please explain your procedures for giving books away to children. Do you give to all children in family or only pre-
schoolers? _ Attach a list of children’s books purchased for this purpese.

The donation of 1000 children's books by Scholastic Books, Inc. enabled
us to give away books to all pre-schoolers 2 or 3 times each month. Part
of that donation included enough books for older children that they
received books on special occasions (holidays, their birthday, and end o
the year).

Titles

Good Kighit Moon Corduroy

Whose Rat Are You? Sword and the Stone
Bears, Bears Here and There Pigs in Hiding .
The Carrot Seed Itchy, ITtchy Chicken Box
School Bus Boats, Boats, Bcats
Clifford, The Big Red Dog Mz1lk and Cookies

ifford's Family ,

e el Awa y et evongimhoont * * mspogine e mseneres £ o oo o5 e 21 s 1 s+ s e eoss g roroes s st e
"Buzz," Says The Bee

Ten, Nine, Eight

rreddie's Spaghetti .

More Spaghetti I Say

Number of books per child goal 15 (Adjusted to October 26 program opening)

Average number of books per child actually distributed 18 .

Total number of books distributed as of 6/30/93 1. 412

Number of books received by children under 5 1,152

Number of books received by children over 5 260

-
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Betelly explans the iypes, structurs and content 7ty raptis mcetines of parents and children concucted by 50

public librasy sellings. How often de vou he! Db meetines” (This shonld inclide bt net be Smited e

201 yHmEs. )

Mestings were held three Limes » week for each qroup 2f learnars— |
days of English tutoring and one day of family activities which were
designed to reinforce the literacy skills beingy introduced, and to
model positive reading experiences. Trained volunteer tutors from the
Placentia Library Literacy Services worked with parents in small
structured groups. Tutoring materials included English language texts,
children's books, and tutor made ideas. The parents were homogenecusly
grouped to hest meet the language needs.

Family activities varied but included: speakers for parents from local
' agencies, le., Police Departnent,
Planned Parenthood, Hospitals,
Drug and Alcohol Abuse, Child
Welfare.

Field trips

Family presentations/parties

ie, "Clifford and the importance
of books" by Scholastic Books,
Christmas party, picnic, T-Ball,
"graduation."

(See back)

2a. Total Number of Meetings Held as of 6/30/93 27

2b. Total Number of Attendees as of 6/30/93 205 ’ ' (
2c. Total Number of Different Families attending programs in public librery sellings as of 6/30/92 590

2d. Total Number of Different, Eligible Families attending programs in public library settings as of 6/30/92 60
2f.

Do you hold family storytimes outside of the library? 1 yes, where and how often? How do you then mainstream the
FFL families into library storytimes?

Our repular meeting facility for HeadStart and Healthy Start is locate
next to HeadStart, 1.8 miles from the library. Once a month the family
activity is a visit to the library. The children attend a story time wit
the Children's Librarian, while the adults dre introduced to different
eareas of the library by the librzry staff.

Few of these participants have their own mode of transportatior z-4
public transportation costs pron’bit library visits more often tharn
once a month.

It you promote the enjorment of reading for vour rersrisin ways other than the regular mesiings described in #2 &

AL el

oz,
please describe. '

Field trips to Scholastic Bock: Fairs, Inc. allowed us to focus cn how
to select appropriate books for voung children. This included age
appropriate material and book construction, as well as, observation and
listening skills to become more aware of individual children's interests
and abilities. [

Field trips to two different Xinds of museums, and a Nature Stud- ar
allowed formal introduction to using books and the library for gathering
information and expanding interest to related fields.
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daves alwiss included a fa0 07 storviime and

Al fomily actuivi LY S a £ : foilow un
Aot i it iaes & R T L AT T S S P B Tooa Do

Tetors in the ane to one PLLS progran matched with eligible famnilies recelve

[

i 2 MLl u

monthiv folders for their studants that incluiz & children's
rience activiiy, &
\

activity, a development activity, a langusge
bibliography cf similar books and an evaluaticn form. These folde
the learner shares

= the tutor at zomplation o

ce oy i
ri oare 9o

be used with the learner until maste: fhem Witk

1

the family. A certificate of mastery

each folder.
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Please describe how lulors/teachers are incorporating famsily literacy activities and language experience siories and
children’s literature from the FFL program in the adult learec’s instructional program. Briefly describe how/when

you train tutors in these techniques.

Our first goal was to focus on oral language development and to
establish family reading Patterns. From this grew language experienc
activities anda developing story extension ideas. All books used in the
program were mastered by the adults priox to' introducing them to the
children. Learning hecessary vocabulary, and developing the adults readi
pattern for the story became a rart of their lesson.

A segment of the required 18 hour tutor training is devoted to our
Family Literacy Program. An additional three hours of training is given
tutors involved in the off-site bProgram. Regular communication is
maintained with the tutors regarding the planned family activities.
Tutors are encouraged to participate in all activities to increase their
learning through the group presentations and supervision hy the Family

Literacy Coordinator. : .

Do you train parents in book selection for their children other than the use of storytimes and lapsits for modeling to
parents listed under question B-2 or 37 If yes, please describe.

Yes. We focused on book selection prior to our visit to Scholastie
Book Fairs, Inc.. We utilized an information booklet, published. T e

6)

Reading Is FUiddamental ) entitied "Choosing Good Books For Your Children-
Infancy to age 12." Each parent was given a copy which we discussed .
together. We also discussed listening and observation skils to helpi
parents focus on each of their children as individuals- discovering
interests and abilities.

At our wmonthly library visits pareats were encouraged to select librar

. books with theix children for use at home ., These hook selections were

monitored by the FFL Coordinator, the Children's Librarian, her ascistan
and FFIL tutor velunteers,

Do you provide any other FFL services that enhance full family participation and foster a family environment conducive
to reading other than those already listed? If yes, please describe.

By running part of the bProgram at HeadStart, which is centrally
located to the community, the program was naturally enhanced.

. 1
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_ . . . . . . P 8
7y How do you help parents in using services lo access books and ather materials on such topics as parenting, ah?lg care,
health, nutrition and family life education, as well as assistance in the use of the full range of libracy services?

Through the monthly visits to the library, the parents were introduced
to each section of the library by the appropriate staff. Parents received
library cards.and were given time, while their children were in story time,
to locate books and materials with assistance as needed from library staff.
Parents were taught how to use the computer catalogue system and learned
who and where to go for assistance. o

A lending library of parenting materials, children's books, and books or
tape were available to parents involved in the off—site program.

8) Do you provide any other services which enable families to participate in the Families for Literacy Program? If yes,
briefly describe. If incentives were nsed, please list.

Free transportation to any of our programs not located at the site
was provided for the families. Free childcare was available to off-site
families during literacy classes.

Certificates, and donated or discounted admissions to local attraction:
and community functions were used as incentives and rewards to all legible
participants.

9) How do you recruitment your families? Is that effective? :
Any particularly effective retention strategies?

Off-Site Program: A phone tree was‘'established at the close of the
program in June 1992 to communicate 'about the propram if and when it
was re-opened. That phone tree to old.students was put to work the end
of October 1992. Flyers were also sent home with all new HeadStart
families. All these classes were at facility capacity by our third
meeting. A waiting list was maintained throughout the year.

PLLS Program: Information was distributed to tutors through the

newsletter, tutor student support group meetings, and tutor tralning
sessions.

10) How many FFL staff were budgeted for with FFL or library funds? Was this adequate? Explain.

FFL Position Hours per week FFL funded? If no, where do funds come from?
Coordinator 18

Child care{3 people) 9 + 4 hours from Healthy Start
Community Liaison 6 + 9 hours from HeadStart
Group Leaderx 6

Time percentages from the CLC, Children's Librarian, and other
library staff were paid for by the library.

The combined funding of FFIL, HeadStart, Healthy Start and the
lLibrary was adequate.
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1) How do you delermine or measure soccess in your FEL progranm? Attachment A Page 9
How de you trwck e progress of vour sdults and chiidren as they move theough their FEFL ievalvencnt?
Regular tuzor meetings plus on-goling portislic assesme-: of all

students allowed us to monitor progress anli assess needs.
Offsite Program: A waliiting list for the program was started at the

thivd meeti g, Even with a 30% population snift | mostis migrant
workers) ths walting list had 54 names at the end of the Feav. The
demand, we hope, indicates success. o
PLLS Program: Evaluation forms completed by tutors and learners,
once a foldsr 1s mastered, are received regularxly.
Both "Programs: Prior tc each break {(Christmas, Easter, Summer) OVER
C. Lessons Learned This Year

{

The State Library 18 vers much interested in sharing your successes and difficulties with other programn participanis and in
improving the overall program in future years. Please respond, as fully as possible to the foliowing questions, keeping in
ruind your original Plar, of Service proposal. Attach additional pages as necessary.

1) Describe those elerients of your program that you feel have been most successful, What are the key factors that have
contributed (o their success (e.g., talents, library administrative support, communication, etc).

The monthly library visits and the times families spent with librarvy
staff developed confidence,,interest, and understanding among both i
the particivants and the library staff.

2) An important elemznt of FFL is the cooperation between Children’s Services and the adult literacy program/FFL
program. Discribe your relationship with Children’s Services in your-library and how you have worked together in
FFL.

Our Chilcren's Services Librarian has been an outstanding and consiste

resource. She has provided and suggested bhook lists and activities =znd

related matesrials. She has visited, and assisted, on family activity day

and, of course, provided outstanding story times at the library. Her
warmth and interest in these families is & motivation toc them to mave
their way ts the library and become regulay patrons.

. {
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4 shert written angd more iavolved vevhal assaesstent of the fawily

activity time was conducted.
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31 Desirbe the most difficolt challenges veur program Bas faced so fur e what actions vou have mitiited to overcome

e Are these achons proving succnsssiul?

Ty
——

Tracking immigarnt families- These families tend to

ieave
guickly nobt uncommonivy without notice. They alse

retirn to i
ves baci to our area. We have tried working
with HeadStart and the Plancentia Yorba Linda Uprified School
District but still find the problem very'

the area wnen work mo

frustrating.

b) Communication- With an FFL "staff" of 6 {including child care),
two different sets of tutors, four agencies (the Library,
HeadStart, PYLUSD, and the City of Placentia) and Library staff,
it has been diffigult to be sure all ave well informed. Monthly
meetings with all agencies and off-site tutors, weekly "staff"

meetin
and lots of written communication has helped considerably.

¢) Facilities- While well located for off-site families, the rooms (OVER)

4) If you knew at the outset of this year what you know now, what, if any, changes would you make?

a) Try to develop alternative facilities off-site.

(
5) For those of you who attended the Family Literacy Confererice (March 92), what changes have you made this year based
on your team's experiences there? )

a) Continued to improve the Portfolio assesment program.

Increased the involvement of local agencies and businesses.

¢) Increased the involvement of the Families program in the PLLS

(PLacentia Library Literacy Services) program.

o
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3. {Z)} cont...
learning.

HeadStart are poorly designed for swall group
zznustics

avallable at
limited ‘o the progo:

Capacity muslt be -am because of the poox

vivsleal sracce.

and
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S . Attachpe A Page
How do you see the future of the Families for Literacy Program in your %rar}g} Rﬁml aspccts%avc%%u already
incorporated into regular library services?  What aspects of the FFL program could you offer in your setling by

reallocating resources or without outside (funding other than that provided by your library or community) funding?
What are the barriers to achieving incorporation? '

The Placentia Library is totally committed to the Family Literacy;
program. As long as the Library maintains funds to stay open, the
PLLS part of the Families program will be maintained, although at a
modified level. The off-site program would be difficult, if not impossibl
to maintain with the current funding constraints of our library without
outside assistance. Childcare and transportation costs are a major
expenditure. .

A roster of free speakers for adult programs, and continued interest
in book donations by Scholastic Book Fairs, Inc., plus the outstanding
staff talents within our library would allow continuation of a solid
Families program. to families able to participate at the library.

Please share any anecdotes or interactions that occurred in the course of your program that would give us a beiter
understanding of the benefits to individual families gained through your FEL program. Altach additional pages as

necessary. (These are particulary helpful to Gary as he gives presentations about our FFL. programs and uses these
anecdotal stories as illustrations of our impact on individual families.)

No anecdotes come to mind but both HeadStart and Healthy Start have
noted a significant increase in parent involvement by Familes

participants. This includes volunteer hours spent at school but also
questions asked about school procedures and what nore can be done to
help their children at home.

«

10

-
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Families For Liferacy Fin
Fiscal Year 1992-93

S
Budget Expended as of June 30, 1993
Category - i -
CLSA OTHER CLSA OTHER
1. Personnel B i5,900 10,005 17,740 10,905
2. Library Materials 1,825 0
3. Operative Total 7,250 5,410 0
3a. Conlractl Services 200 9] 0 0
3b. Travel 500 25 275 0
3¢. Office Supplies 200 125 50 150
3d, Printing 750 220 340 45
- 36 Tastrictionsl Resonras e . Caee e
3f. Children’s Book Resource 3,200 0 1,7 30 0
Jg. Other#* 1,900 O 2,555 0
4. Equipment 0] 0 ' 0 0
5. Indirect 1,850 0 1,850 0
TOTAL 25,000 12,500 25,000 11,100

NAME OF LIBRARY

Pilacentia Library District

Director

Signature of Representative of Fiscal Agemt

or of Library Receiving Funds

**Please attach separate explanation sheet for expenses over $300 for any single item/purpose.

5/93 CST: FFLS.1 disk







